
CLAREMONT
NEW HAMPSHIRE

«>

«k

ANNUAL REPORTS

ef iA«

SELECTMEN
oA

Other Town Officers

^

FOR THE YEAR ENDING

FEBRUARY 15, 1905

4^$$$$^
THE XATIOKAI. EAGI.E PRINTERY, CliAREMONT, N. H.



University ci New Hamp^'^ve

Library



Digitized by the Internet Archive

in 2009 with funding from

Boston Library Consortium IVIember Libraries

http://www.archive.org/details/annualreportscla1905clar





ANNUAL REPORTS

OF THE

SELECTMEN

AND OTHER

TOWN OFFICERS
OF

CLAREMONT, N. H.,

FOR THE

Year ending February 1 5th, 1 905.

The National Eagle Printery,

Claremont, N. H.



-—

»



Town Warrant.

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE.

(~~"'~^) To THE Inhabitants of the Town of Clabemont in the

I
L.S.

I
County of Sullivan, in said State, qualified to vote in

'

^__^,^
' town affairs :

YOU are hereby notified to meet at the lower assembly room in the Town Hall in

said town, on Tuesday, the fourteenth day of March next, at eight o'clock in

the forenoon, to act upon the following subjects:

1. To choose all necessary town officers for the ensuing year.

2. To see what sum of money the town will vote to raise to pay town officers.

3. To see what sum of money the town will vote to raise to pay incidental

expenses.

4. To see what sum of money the town will vote to raise for the support of

schools for the year commencing February 15, 1905 and ending February 15, 1906.

5. To see what sum of money the town will vote to raise for the repair of

highways and bridges for the year commencing February 15, 1905, and ending
February 15, 1906, and determine how it shall be paid.

6. To see what sum of money the town will vote to raise to pay the debts of

the town.

7. To see what sum of money the town will vote to raise for the support of the

town's poor.

8. To see what sum of money the town will vote to raise for the support of the

Fire Department.

9. To see what sum of money the town will vote to raise to pay for the use of

hydrants.

10. To see what sum of money the town will vote to raise and appropriate for

street lights.

11. To see what sum of money the town will vote to raise for expense of

Memorial Day.

12. To see what sum of money the town will vote to raise for the benefit of the

American Band.

13. To see what sum of money the town will vote to raise to pay the Board of

Education.



14. To see what sum of money the town will vote to raise in aid of tlie Cottage

Hospital.

15. To clioose a committee for Stevens High Scliool for tlie ensuing year.

16. To determine the rate of discount the town will allow persons paying their

taxes within such period as the town may designate.

17. To see what action the town will take in regard to having two regular

policemen, one for day and one for night work. •

18. To see if the town will vote to instruct the Selectmen to appoint a Tree

Warden, and raise the sum of two hundred dollars ($200.00") for the purpose of

preserving trees and shrubbery, and planting more where needed along the streets

and lughways of Clareraont.

19. To choose three members of the Board of Trustees of Fiske Free Library to

serve for the term of three years.

20. To see if the town will vote to raise the sum of fifteen hundred dollars

($1,500.00) for the support of Fiske Free Library, to be applied agreeably to the

contract with Andrew Carnegie and Samuel P. Fiske.

21. To see if the town will vote to raise the sum of twenty-six hundred and

sixteen dollars ($2,616.00) to apply on payment of notes given to raise money for

building North Street School House.

22. To see if the town will vote to authorize the Selectmen to issue town notes

to the Trustees of Tappan Fund and Fiske Fund for money belonging to said funds

now in Treasury.

23. To see if the town will vote to establish a Police Court.

24. To see if the town will vote to adopt chapter 105 of the Session Laws of

1901, entitled. An Act in relation to political caucuses and conventions.

25. To see if the town will instruct the Selectmen to place an arc light at the

junction of Hanover and Eastman Streets.

26. To see if the town will authorize the Selectmen to appoint three Commis-

sioners who shall have charge of Mountain View Cemetery.

27. To see if the town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum of five

hundred dollars ($500.00) to improve Mountain View Cemetery and the entrance to

the same.

28. To see if the town will vote to exempt from taxation, for a term not

exceeding ten years, the followhig described manufacturing establishment proposed

to be erected or put in operation and the capital to be used in operating the same to

be constructed by A. Roberts and Company and the Claremont Woollen Company,

on Sugar River in said Claremont, a short distance west of the present woollen

mill of said A. Roberts and Company, to wit: A dam across said Sugar River for

the purpose of creating a water power and a two story brick building connected

therewith about one hundred and forty feet long, the same to be used for the

purpose of manufacturing woollen goods.

29. To see if the town will vote to instruct the Selectmen to lay out a highway

from Eastman Street so-called across lands of W. H. Ayer, William Duncan, J. C.

Timson and Louis Teho to Barnes Street,



30. To see if the town will vote to extend the water main from Draper's Corner,

so-called, along Maple Avenue to and including the Sullivan County Fair

Association Grounds and Pinehurst, so-called, during present year of 1905.

31. To see if the town will vote the Fire Department the free use of the Town
Hall, one such night as they may desire to hold their annual Firemen's Ball, when
the hall is not previously engaged.

32. To see what action the town will take in regard to putting in hydrants at

West Claremont and in regard to a supply of water for their use.

33. To see if the town will vote to instruct the Selectmen to appoint a committee

to re-appraise the real estate in town during the coming year.

34. To see if the town will vote to unite with the contiguous town of Weathers-
field, in the State of Vermont, for the building of a free bridge over the Connecticut

River agreeably to the provisions of sections 12 and 13 chapter 67 of the Public

Statutes and

To see if the town will vote to authorize its Selectmen to unite with the

Selectmen or other proper officers of said Weathersfleld and contract with them for

the purchase of any real estate or franchise if in their opinion the public good
requires a highway to be laid out over such property or so near thereto as seriously

to affect the value thereof and to agree as to the proportion of expense to be borne
by each town in the construction and maintenance of such highway including bridge

piers, abutments and approaches and the proportion that each shall pay to third

persons as damages subject to the approval of the town agreeably to the statute in

such case made and provided.

35. To see what sum of money the town will vote to raise and appropriate for

the purposes mentioned in the last preceding article or to see in what other way the

town will vote to provide therefor and to take any action necessary to carry out the

purposes of this article by borrowing money and giving notes or issuing bonds of

the town therefor.

36. To see if the town will vote to give the fi-ee use of the Town Hall at three

different times during the year and of the Opera House once during the year, when
not otherwise in use, to the Ladies' Union Aid Society for the benefit of the

Claremont Cottage Hospital.

37. To transact any other business that may legally come before said meeting.

Given under our hands and .seal this twenty-seventh day of February, Nineteen
Hundred and Five.

WILLIS T. FREEMAN, ) Selectmen
ALMERIN C. STONE,

\
of

GEORGE W. BOYD, ) Claremont.

We hereby certify on this twenty-seventh day of February, 1905, we posted a
copy of this warrant at the Town Hall, the place of meeting within specified, and a

like copy at the Post Oflice, public places in said town, and deposited this warrant
with Francis F. Haskell, Town Clerk of said town.

WILLIS T. FREEMAN, 1 Selectmen
ALMERIN C. STONE,

\ OF
GEORGE W. BOYD, ) Claremont.

A true copy of warrant, attest

:

WILLIS T. FREEMAN, ) Selectmen
ALMERIN C. STONE, { OF
GEORGE W. BOYD, ) Claremont.



Town Officers.

Moderator—H. W. PAEKEE.

Selectmen—WILLIS T. FEEEMAJs^, GEOEGE F. SCOTT
(resigned), ALMEEIX C. STOIStE (appointed to fill

the vacancy), GEOEGE W. BOYD.

Town Clerk—FEANCIS F. HASKELL.

Treasurer—GEOEGE O. BALL.

Chief of Police—AUGITSTIN D. DANSEEEAU.

Eoad Agent—GEOEGE W. STEYEI^S.

Overseer of Poor—EDWAED H. KII^G.

Chief Engineer Fire Department—C0E:N^ELIUS E. SEAES.

Tax Collector—HIEAM G. SHEEMAN^.

Auditors-H. W. PAEKEE, JOHX M. WHIPPLE, E. J.

TEIn'NEY.

Sealer of Weights and Measui^es-FEED M. PAEMELEE.
Siu-veyors of Wood, Bark and Lumber-GEOEGE D. OS-

GOOD, C. L. MAETIN, JOHN McC. AYEE, E.

M. ETJSSELL.

Fence Yiewers—JOSIAH WILSON, JAMFiS DUEWAED,
JOHN M. WHITNEY.

Stevens High School Committee—HEEBEET B. CON-
YEESE, CHAELES H. LONG, HOMEE C. LATHE
(resigned), THOMAS W. FEY, EMEESON A.

QUIMBY. IEA G. COLBY appointed to fill vacancy.

Superintendent of Schools—CHAELES A. TEACY.
Town School Committee—WM. W. CUSHMAN, JAMES

DUEWAED, FEANK H. FOSTEE.

Board of Health—ALBEET L. MAEDEN, GEOEGE A.
EOWELL, EUFUS L. HOWE.

Supervisors—lEA G. COLBY, ALLEN P. MESSEE, GEO.
F. WHITCOMB.

Water Commissioners—CHAELES A. FISHEE, JOHN M.
WHIPPLE, ALMEEIN C. STONE.



Report of Selectmen.

Incidentals.

1904 NO. OEDEE
Mar. 10 1 Eobert J. Merrill, to pay taxes on In-

gersoll loan Tappan fund, $ 600 00
12 5 Geo. I. Putnam, 2200 town reports, 265 50

7 E. J, Leavitt, services as truant officer

1 year to Feb. 15, '04, 24 00
15 11 C. C. Garland, 2-5 int. WaUingford

fund, 16 08
17 12 N. E. Telephone Co., 2 25
24 17 G. H. Cook, coupe service, 3 00

20 Frank P. Huntley, paid labor on pai'k

and postage, 3 00
Apr. 7 34 Rand, Ball & King Co., 8 10

36 Geo. I. Putnam, 2200 school
reports, I 103 50
school warrant, 4 00
cuts for school reports, 8 50
town warrant, 7 00
pay roll blanks, firemen, 3 40
membership blanks, fire-

men, 1 00
tax notices, 1 45 128 85

9 39 E. Worthington, services and expense
in regard to sewerage, 25 00

40 H. W. P. Putnam, writing town war-
rant, 1 75

15 46 Paul Desautell, labor at dump, 4 95
20 50 E. A. Winter, meals for election offi-

cers, March meeting, 7 00
23 55 A. P. Luzo, burying dead horses, 3 50
28 64 Fay, Thompson & Fay, 2300

ballots, $ 18 00
tally sheets, inventory
blanks, invoice books for

selectmen; etc., 48 30 J ; 66 30



1904 NO. OEDEE.

Apr. 30 65 Eob't J. Merrill, for abstract on Geo.
Woods' land, $ 6 00

May 3 70 E. B. Heywood, 1 door, 3x7, 3 00

71 J. H. Kinii-y, 1 ton nut coal at lobby, 7 60

5 75 Paul Desantell, labor at dump, 6 00

6 78 Robert J. Merrill, taxes on land in

Chase County, I^ebraska, 14 22

9 79 John McGrath, truant officer, 7 00

11 84 Boynton & Ellis, 1 ton coal

for lobby, $ 7 60
4 gals, lard oil, 4 00
iron, bolts, screws, etc., 3 41 15 01

85 Josiah Gove, stationery, etc., 5 62

18 91 C. E. Densmore, breaking road in

cemetery, 1 00

21 98 Eob't J. Merrill, expense of

foreclosure on Rand land, $ 75 50
taxes on same, Fiske fund, 8 15 83 65

99 James Cassidy, killing horse, 1 00

25 101 Paul Desantell, labor at dump, 3 75

28 103 Geo. W. Boyd, fees in Henry T.

Megan case, 5 50

30 108 Richard Messer, labor on Soldiers'

monument, 7 00

June 1 110 W. T. Freeman, paid express on
Bonds to Boston and return, and
postage stamps, 3 10

115 A. D. Dansereau, expense of taking
eight convicts to County Farm, 22 00

118 H. G. Sherman, copying taxes on col-

lector's book, 8 00

2 119 G. W. Boyd, paid express and truck-

ing, 1 30

3 126 I. G. Colby, justice fees, mittimuses
and complaints, 72 00

128 George W. Boyd, officer fees, Feb. 15

to March 8, '04, 16 36

8 149 L. W. Hall, assistance in taking in-

ventory, 1 00

13 158 K. E. Telephone Co., 90

16 161 Edd S. Fales, damage on highway, 25 00

- 16 162 Wm. H. Fuller & Sons, washing

quilts forUobby^ 1 00



1904. NO. ORDER
June 18 171 A. H. Eock, caring for public closet

16 weeks to June 16, 1904, $ 12 00
172 Joseph P. Mann, rent of land for stone

crusher 1 year to June 15, 1904, 12 00
20 173 C. H. Long, for Street Sprinkling

Association, 20 00
176 Josiah Gove, stationery, 4 74

21 178 Joseph Prudhomme, 10 hours labor, 2 00
25 182 C. E. Putney, fees on complaint and

mittimuses, 13 86
July 7 209 Ernest A. Stone, labor on stone water-

ing trough. West Claremont cem-
etery, 4 00

213 F. E. Reed, teams for policemen from
Feb. 18, 1903, to Apr. 16, '04,

9 214 N. E. Telephone Co.,

217 Geo. I. Putnam, publishing tax
notices, 2500 tax bills, bicycle

notices, etc.,

14 232 A. E. Bancroft, labor in cemetery,
16 234 Paul Desautelle, labor at dump,
20 236 Austin T. Cowles, mowing grass in

Broad St. cemetery
,

21 237 Joseph Levoy, meals for firemen,

July 4, '04,

25 243 Geo. H. Biu-rill, cutting grass in

Pleasant St. cemetery,
Aug. 1 254 E. D. Huntley, painting and lettering

two guide boards,
257 Fred M. Gunn, offtcer fees,

10 272 H. H. Fairbanks, hauling fence posts

to W. C. cemetery,
11 273 Geo. O. Johnson, hauling stone water-

ing trough to W. C cemetery,
274 Frank H. Parker, drawing rubbish,

13 278 A. D. Dansereau, taking 11 convicts

to house of correction,

13 279 F. M. Gunn, fees and expense taking
convicts to house of correction,

20 289 W. L. Chadbourne, oak posts for guide
boards,

21 291 D. N. Bowker, rent of Church land,

22 292 Scarborough Co., 1 map of 'New
Hampshire^ 1 50

43 25



10

1904. NO. ORDER
Oct. 24 297 W. T. Freeman, lumber for sign

boards, trucking, postage, etc., $ 3 40

Sept. 8 317 Paul Desautell, labor at dump, 1 50

318 Geo. T. Cowles, use of team, 50

319 John O'Connor, labor in extending
sewer, 4 75

10 322 A. F. Gaffney, oak plank, 3 67

323 A. L. Ewing, labor on sewer, 4 75

17 329 Josiah Gove, stationery, 1^78

332 C. E. & L. Co., material and labor on
band stand, 9 00

20 335 A. D. Dansereau, burying
dog, $ 2 00
postal cards, 2 GO
fees on arrests and taking
to County Farm 9 11 13 11

336 Walter S. Hall, iron and bolts, sharp-

ening drills, etc., 3 55

23 339 F. M. Spaulding & Co., mat-
tresses for lobby, $ 2 00

1 desk for police, 12 50 14 50

24 342 Welch & Beauman, meals for

tramps to Sept. 11, '04, $ 7 80
meals for police July 4, 7 75 15 55

Oct. 1 350 Frank W. Hesseltine, paid coupe hire

and assistance in arresting, 1 50

3 355 A. H. Eock, caring for public closet

to Oct. 5, '04, 12 00

356 Fay, Thompson & Fay, school

warrant, posters, tax bills,

envelopes, note heads, $ 26 70

binding records, 18 50 45 20

4 359 Sul. Mch'ny Co., iron work for sewer
pipe, 1 44

361 Henry C. Brown, team and services

taking convict to County Farm, 2 75

11 364 Wm. M. Dowlin, medical service, 3 00

13 369 A. B. Willey, cash paid E.

A. Stone, $ 2 25

Eand, Ball & King Co., 3 50
labor on fountain, 1 00 6 75

15 372 Josiah Gove, stationery, 1 10

17 375 J. C. Timson, insurance on Stevens
High school; 168 75



11

1904. NO. ORDER
Oct. 17 376 W. T. Freeman, casli paid

H. Brown, setting glass in

in lobby, I 40
postage, 50
]ST. E. telephone, 20 I 1 10

24 378 A. E. Bancroft, 16 days labor bnildiug
wire fence at West Claremont cem-
etery, 24 00

N^ov. 1 387 E. S. Barnes & Son, insurance on
Fiske library, 75 00

389 Lewis Colby, team for dis-

tributing brook trout, ^ 1 50
team transporting select-

men 2 days to run town
line between Claremont
and K^ewport, 9 00 10 50

3 394 Frank E. Joy, enumerating school
children, 43 02

402 Eush Chellis, running town line Oct.
20-21, 5 00

5 407 Heniy C. Sanders, 43 vaccinations and
vaccine, 15 05

7 408 A. D. Dansereau, transporting con-

victs to County Farm, • 5 50
14 419 Albert L. Hall, furnishing abstracts

and examining records, 15 25
17 421 Paul Desautell, labor at dump, 1 20
18 423 Eichard Messer, 2 days labor mark-

ing bounderies, 4 00
424 Geo. W. Boyd, fees and mittimuses, 4 00

19 425 A. E. Cummings, M. D., attending
prisoners at lobby, 2 00

429 Hiram G. Sherman, expense selling

non-resident tax, 5 25
22 432 Eobert G. Eossiter, for ballot box,

signboards and planing posts, 3 20
25 434 N. E. Telephone, 65
26 437 Burt Chellis, complaint warrant and

mittimus, 4 00

439 F. H. Brown, justice fees and mitti-

mus, 4 00

28 441 Ira Colby & Son, justice fees on com-

plaint and mittimuses, 150 00



12

1904. NO. ORDER
l^ov. 28 444 A. D. Danserean, transporting con-

victs to county farm and jail, $ 10 75

Dec. 2 453 James W. Caffrey, labor moving
stone water trough, 1 40

3 454 E. A. Winter, meals for election offi-

cers, Xov. election, 10 00

7 460 S. E. Upham, use of automobile to

deliver trout around south part of

town and Charlestown, 2 50
461 James B. O'lSTeil, painting and guild-

ing and repairing weathervane on
town hall, $ 46 50
lettering guide boards, 1 15 47 65

10 466 F. H. Brown, complaint warrant and
mittimus, 4 00

14 469 Selectmen, as trustees of Mountain
View Cemetery, 12 00

470 G. W. Stevens, cedar posts, 15 20

19 477 Josiah Gove, stationery, 85
479 Fay, Thompson & Fay, publishing

town warrant, names for checklist,

tallysheets, envelopes,billheads, etc, 28 20
22 484 A. D. Dansereau, expense taking

convict to jail, 4 00

29 491 N. E. Telephone, 80

31 492 G. A. Eowell, attending school of

instruction for board of health at

Concord, 7 65

1905

Jan 2 502 H. C. Sanders, for board of convicts

at jail, 143 52

503 H. B. Glidden, supplies for board of

health, 11 50
500 Trustees of Stevens fund, 28 00

3 504 " " " " 17 47
4 507 Fred Bean, superintendent, board

convicts, county farm, 235 09

509 A. L. Harden, attending diphtheria
cases, etc., 9 50

512 J. H. Kiniry, coal for lobby,
'

7 80

6 522 E. A. Noyes, repairs on weathervane,
fountain, sewer pipe, pipe and la-

bor at scales, etc, 37 49



13

1905. NO. ORDEE
Jan. 7 523 Boynton & Ellis, Portland cement,

coal for lobby, etc. etc, $ 14 40
526 W. T. Freeman, Inmber for signs,

postage stamps, envelopes, paid for

labor shoveling, 4 50
9 529 Rand, Ball & King, wire fenc-

ing, and gates for West
Claremont cemetery, $21 05
coal for lobby, dynamite,
hammer handle, ' 9 34 30 39

17 541 G. H. Burrill, setting up booth, March
and November election and pasting
notices, 8 00

18 542 F. H. Brown, fees trying case for in-

toxication,

21 546 Leander Kidhart, rebate on tax,

23 553 Robert J. Merrill, services in attend-

ing to western loans matter,

554 Robert J. Merrill, jnstice fees,

555 A. D. Dansereau, expense taking par-

ties to jail and connty farm, etc.,

556 Charles C. Garland, agent, 2-5 income
of Wallingford fund,

25 557 Matthews & Sawyer, taxes and expense
on western land,

28 563 Don. C. Cook, coupe service,

31 565 W. T. Freeman, lumber for cupboards
in basement of town house, postage,

etc.,

Feb. 3 574 H. C. Sanders, Jr., for vaccinating

scholars,

4 578 L. A. Tolles, use of dump one year

to Maich 1, '05,

582 John L. Farwell, Jr., use of ash house
2 years to Feb. '05,

6 583 Abbie M. Rock, admr., labor of A.
H. Rock, caring for public closet to

Jan. 26, '05, 12 00
584 H. W. Parker, retaining fee 150 00

legal services 18 00 68 00

587 W. E. Patterson, returning marriages, 1 50

. 588 W. H. Trickev, " '' 2 00
589 J. M. Wathen, " " 2 25

591 C. C. Garland, '' " 1 50

4 00



14

1905.

Feb.

NO. ORDER
7 592

593
594
595
596
597
599
600
601
602
603
604

605

V. V. Johnson, returning marriages,
A. F. Simard^
S. E. TJpham, ret

Wm. M. Dowlin,
J. H. Theriault,

Leonai"d Jarvis,

H. C. Sanders, Jr.,

E. P. Cnshman,
A. L. Marden,
O. B. Way,
C. W. Tolles,

E. J. Merrill

u'n births, deaths.

Western loans,

E. J. Merrill,

taxes and expense

taxes and expense
Western loans,

610 George I. Pntnam, printing notices,

town warrant, bill heads, tax war-
rants, etc.,

9 612 Frank H. Foster, treasurer rent on
western lands, Tappan fund,

616 E. A. Brackett, groceries, per order
board of health,

617 W. A. Hesseltine, care of town clock
and fire alarm, services from Aug.
3 to Jan. 3, 1905,

624 Euth E. Freeman, copying inventory,
year 1904,

10 626 Frank E. Eeed, teams for police,

628 Ira Colby & Son, retaining

fee, 50 00
legal services, 30 00

629 A. E. Cummings, returning births,

630 Eand
locks,

11 634 F, P. Huntley, teams breaking roads
in Mountain View cemetery and for

distributing fish,

637 O. B. Way, treasurer, rent of western
land, (Stevens' fund),

640 E. E. Leighton, justice fee,

641 J. H. Theriault, two examinations for

insanity,

13 644 F. F. Haskell, copying 306 dog
licenses,

Ball & King, nails, hinges and

$ 50
5 00
1 50
5 75
8 50

13 50

6 25

7 25

6 25
3 00
1 50

204 81

247 35

3140

34 90

1 84

35 42

15 00
14 75

80 00
1 00

1 99

4 25

19 11

5 62

5 00

6120



X6

1905. NO. ORDER
Feb. 13 644 F. F.Haskell, copying births, deaths

and marriages, I 43 35
648 O. S. Smith, meals for tramps, 8 75

14 652 Welch & Magowu, meals for tramps, 2 55
659 Josiah Gove, stationery, 1 36
665 A. J. May, making keys for lobby, etc., 2 50
664 C. E. Sears, teams for police, 1 50

15 667 E. Messer, drilling hole in stone
watering trough, 80

669 E. J. Leavitt, extra service as police-

man to Feb. 15, 1905, 55 74
671 Fred M. Gunn, officer, fees and team, 4 74
672 H. B. Glidden & Co., supplies for ex-

tinguishers, etc., 4 95
677 Universalist society, damage to con-

crete walk, 4 50
678 F. B. Jones, feeding tramps, 3 20
686 H. G. Sherman, sale of Thomas and

Mary Sears' house for taxes, 79 40

I 4,350 01

Town Officers.

1904. NO. ORDER
Mar. 10 3 Geo. W. Boyd, chief of police, services

from Feb. 1, '04 to Mar. 9, 37 days, I 74 00
4 A. D. Dansereau, night police, month

of Feb. '04, 29 days, 58 00
12 6 E. J. Leavitt, extra police services

for 1 year to Feb. 15, '04, 69 50
F. F. Haskell, town clerk, 15 00
John McGrath, police service, 24 00
Frank P. Huntley, election officer, 5 00

" " bal. of services as

selectman, Feb. 15 to Mar. 8, '04, 10 00
22 Geo. F. Scott, services as selectman, 58 88

Apr. 1 28 A. D. Dansereau, chief police, month
of March to April 1, '04, 62 00

15 45 Geo. F. Whitcomb, supervisor March
meeting '04, 12 00

22



16

1904. NO. ORDER
May 2 68 A. D. Dansereau, chief police 1 month

to May 1, '04, $ 60 00
69 Frank W. Hesseltine, night police 42

clays to May 1, '04, 84 00
18 94 A. P. Messer, supervisor check list,

checking names March election '04, 14 00
June 1 111 W. T. Freeman, on account, 150 00

113 A. D. Dansereau, chief police 1 month
to June 1, '04, 62 00

117 Frank W. Hesseltine, night police 1

month to June 1, '04, 62 00

2 120 Geo. F. Scott, bal. services selectman
to June 2, '04, 76 00

3 127 Ira G. Colby, supervisor Mar. meeting, 12 00

July 1 189 A. D. Dansereau, services as chief of

police to July 1, '04, 60 00
190 E. J. Leavitt, special police 1 year to

Apr. 1, '04, 60 00

196 Frank W. Hesseltine, night police 1

month to July 1, '04, 60 00

6 206 A. D. Dansereau, amt. paid special

police July 3-4, '04, 40 00

9 215 E. H. King, 100 00

27 247 F. F. Haskell, on account, 10 00

28 250 Geo. W. Boyd, as selectman, 100 00

30 252 F. W. Hesseltine, night police month
of July '04,

^

62 00

Aug. 1 255 A. D. Dansereau, chief police to Aug.
1, '04, 62 00

5 267 W. T. Freeman, as selectman, 50 00

18 285 Geo. W. Boyd, " 50 00

Sept. 1 302 Frank W. Hesseltine, night police to

Sept. 1, 04, 61 80

2 304 A. D. Dansereau, chief of police for

month of Aug. to Sept. 1, '04, 62 00

20 337 F. F. Haskell, town clerk, 25 00

Oct. 1 349 Frank W. Hesseltine, night police to

Oct. 1, '04, 60 00

351 A. D. Dansereau, chief of police 30

days to Oct. 1, '04, 60 00

4 360 Henry C. Brown, policeman 7 days to

Oct. 3, '04, 14 00

29 380 W. T. Freeman, selectman, account, 50 00

381 F. F. Haskell, town clerk, 25 00



1904,



18

policeman for Jan.

policeman month

35 00
10 00

1905. NO. OEDEE.

Jan. 21 550 E. J. Tenney, anditor,

548 Hartley L. Brooks, election officer

March and l^ov. election 1904,

30 562 H. G. Sherman,
Feb. 1 569 A. D. Dansereau,

to Feb. 1, 1905
571 F. W. Hesseltine,

of Jan. to Feb. 1, 1905,

6 585 H. W. Parker, moderator for

March, l^ov., and adjonrn-
ed to\\Ti meetings 1904,

anditor for year 1903,

balance of salary, 1908, as

water commissioner, 4 68

3 575 George O. Ball, salary as treasnrer,

576 H. G. Sherman, balance of salary year

1904,

4 577 F. F. Haskell,

608 H. C. Sanders, balance of salary for

year 1903,

11 632 George W. Boyd, election officer,

13 643 F. F, Haskell, balance of salary for

year 1904 to March, 14, 1905,

14 673 0. A. Fisher, water commissioner, year

1904 to March 14, 1905,

674 A. C. Stone, water commissioner, year
1904 to March 14, 1905,

675 John M. Whipple, water commis-
sioner, year 1904 to March 14, 1905,

676 G, W. Boyd, balance of services as

selectman to Feb. 15, 1905,

15 679 A. C. Stone, selectman,

680 W. T. Freeman, balance services as

selectman to Feb. 15, 1905,

W. T. Freeman, election officer Nov.
election.

681

682 A. C. Stone, election officer Nov. elec

683

I 10 00

12 50
300 00

62 00

62 00

tion.

E. H. King, balance of salary for year

1904, -

"^

49 68
100 00

200 00
25 00

40 50
7 50

135 00

25 00

25 00

25 00

125 00
337 50

367 50

7 50

7 50

100 00

$ 4,990 08



19

Fire Department.

1904 NO. ORDER
Apr. 1 31 C. E. Sears, firemen's pay roll 1 year

to Apr. 1, '04, $ 1939 24
7 35 Rand, Ball & King Co., 3 tons coal

and bags ifor same, 1 shovel, 64 20
20 51 Heni'y K. Barnes, hose pipes for Cal-

ahan nozzle, 50 00
52 C. E. Sears, honsing hose wagon 6

months to April 1, '04, 30 00
23 56 John T. Burns, 1 hour labor at Catho-

lic fire,

Claremont Gas Light Co.,

Fred Spalding, services as fireman
from Apr. 1, to May 1, '04, and 5

hours at fires.

May 9 80 Benj . Hall, 5 houi's at fires,

Joseph Paradis, 3 hours brush fires,

John Lynch, lunch for fii-emen, '02,

C. E. Sears, paid to firemen for labor

at brush fires,

June 1 112 Joseph Goulet, labor at brush fii-e,

C. E. Putney, 1 fire canvas and 20
handles, 8 00

8 148 W. H. Keating, labor at fires, and 1

month pay, 4 17

9 153 Heniy K. Barnes, 500 ft. Fiankton
jacket hose, 325 00

154 Boston Woven Hose Co., 500 ft. hose, 325 00
155 Heni'y K. Barnes, 2 extension

ladders, 1 straight ladder,

hose straps, taber spanner, $ 172 25

chemical nozzle, etc., 10 50 182 75
July 7 210 Joseph Brady, watching fire alarm

box, July 4,

211 C. W. French, watching fire alarm bx,
9 218 Jas. Townsend, ^' " " "

219 Jas. Dineen, " " " "
220 Fred Charron, " " " "

11 221 J. Clair, " " " "
223 Claremont W. W. hydrants to July 1,

'04,

13 230 W. Thayer, watching fire alarm bx,
14 233 Ew'd Bromley, <^ ^< << ((

26



20

1904. NO. ORDER
July 18 235 Claremont Gas Light Co., $ 1 80

23 240 F. Eumrill, watching fire alarm box, 2 00
25 241 Jos. A. Lyons, 3 months and 23 days

as fireman, service at fire 3 honi's, 8 11

29 251 Bergeron & Arpin, repairing fii"e ap-

paratus, 4 55

Aug. 3 258 F. E. Merrill, fireman from
April 1 to Aug. 1, $ 6 67

10 hours at fires, 5 00 11 67

261 C. A. Rice, bal. of salary to

Aug. 1, on fire alarm, $ 34 56

material and labor for fire

alarm, 63 73 98 29

263 A. W. Densmore, services as fireman,

Apr. 1, Aug. 2, '04, and 8 hrs. at fire, 10 68

Aug 5 265 Paul Company, services as fireman 3

months to August 1st, 1904, 7 01

13 276 Edward Bromlev, fireman to

Aug. 12th, 1904, $ 6 33
ten hours labor at fires, 5 00 11 33

16 280 W. H. Stearns, watching fire box,

July 4, 2 00

23 295 C. E. Sears, paid firemen for labor at

fires, pine grove park, 23 00

24 296 Antoine Martell, slab wood for fire

engine, 2 25

Sept 2 306 C. A. Eice, 12in gong, $ 50 00
express and labor, 3 80 53 80

308 J. T. Burns, services at brush fires,

pine grove park, 2 25

3 311 John W. Burns, repairing hose
coupling and pipe, 3 00

5 313 O. D. Stone, labor at brush fires, 75

Oct 13 368 Claremont G. L. Co., 1 80

18 377 C. E. Sears, cash paid,

7 pairs guy pole locks, $ 6 00

1 guy pole, 8 00

express, 1 00 15 00

31 383 C. E. Sears, housing hose wagon to

Oct. 1st, 1904, 30 00

JSTov 4 401 Joseph Sylvester, repairing rubber

coat, 75



21

1904. NO, ORDER.

'NoY. 4 403 Sullivan Machinery Co., rent of
land for hook and ladder house to

Jan. 1st, 1905, $ 20 00
404 James E. Stearns, for 4 hours labor at

brush fire, 1 00
10 409 John W. Flint, giving fii-e alarm 1

year to Oct. 10, '04, 250 00
12 413 O. D. Stone, services as fire-

man from Apr. 1 to I!^ov.

11, '04, I 12 28
17 hours at fires, 8 50 20 78

414 O. D. Stone, care of hose wagon from
Apr. 1 to l^ov. 1, 7 00

3 456 Albert Stetson, papering and painting
firemen's room, 9 00

Dec. 9 463 C. A. Eice, labor on fii-e alarm, $ 16 20
service, stove pipe, zinc and
gal. iron, 4 54 20 74

10 467 Eeuben Spencer, 1-2 dozen keys, 90
19 478 F. ]Sr. Parrow, painting hose sleigh

and hook and ladder sled, 25 20
23 486 A. W. Densmore, 4 hours at fire in

Heywood's Block, 2 00
489 Frank McGuire, fireman from

Apr. 1, '04 to Dec. 1, '04, $ 13 34
12 hours work at fii-es, 6 00 19 34

1905.

Jan. 5 519 Boynton & Ellis, 8 gals, oil, varnish,
brush, bolts, etc., 11 50

7 527 E. A. Xoyes, repairing oil cans, 5

lanterns, 6 20
9 532 Claremont W. W., hydrants, 1134 60

11 534 Charles W. French, shoveling out
hydrants, 2 25

28 560 Band, Ball & King Co., nails, hooks,
hinges, staples and screws, etc., 598

30 564 D. C. Cook, coupe service, 1 75
31 567 W. S. Westgate, labor on hook and

ladder house, 14 00
Feb. 4 581 Chadbourne and Wheeler, lumber, 6 89

6 586 AY. S. Hall, repairing hose wagon,
changing brake, shoeing sled, etc., 18 00



22

1905. NO. ORDER.
Feb. 9 617 W. A. Hesseltine, material and labor

repairing fire alarm service damaged
by :N"ov. storm, $ 180 12

618 C. W. French, shoveling ont hy-

drants, 2 50
8 620 O. D. Blood, repairing chairs, 1 50
9 621 C. H. Magown, 3 gal.\)il, 47

622 John W. Bnrns, repairing hose, 50
627 C. E. Sears, drawing hose wagon 1

year, to Feb. 15, 1905, 300 00
631 Sullivan Machinery Co., current for

fire alarm service, 40 40
11 633 E. G. Eossiter, lumber for hook and

ladder house, 25 33
639 W. D. Sears, 7 hours, labor at fires, 3 50

13 648 O. S. Smith, coffee and lunch for

firemen, 3 15

651 American La France Fire Engine Co.,

set of grates for steamer, 14 40
14 654 G. A. Briggs, 17 sponges and elastics, 2 10

655 F. M. Spaulding & Co., wall paper, 2 39
657 H. W. Frost, 1-2 cord slabs year 1903

for steamer, 2 00

658 James Collins, shoveling out hydrants, 3 00
660 Aaron King, freight bills, 3 60
661 hauling supplies, $ 20 00

drawing steamer 1 year, 180 00 200 00

662 A. Milne, 1 quart brass polisher, re-

pairing harness, 2 90
664 C. E. Sears, hauling hose wagon, 113 80
669 E. J. Leavitt, 1 pole for hose

wagon, I 3 00
repairing sled, 8 43

whiffletree for steamer, 75

repairing hose sled, 6 50

1 pair whifaetrees, 1 00 19 68

670 Alfred Yaliquett, blacksmithing, 95

$ 6,899 16



Street Lights.
1904 NO ORDER
Mar. 25 21 Claremont E, & L. Co., $ 296 71

29 25 George E. Cossitt, lighting street lamps, 6 00
Apr. 8 37 Henry P. McCanley, fnrnisliing and

lighting lamp 1 year to April 1st, ' 04, 9 00
38 Peter Bonnean, ^" " " " " "

1904 9 00
23 53 Claremont R. & L. Co., one month to

April 1st, 1904, 296 71
30 67 R. D. Hasham, lighting street lamp to

May 1st, 1904, 3 00
Mav 11 83 E. M. Silsby, lighting 5 lamps to

May 1st, 1904, " 11 25
18 93 ClaremontR.i&L.Co., to May 1st, 1904, 296 71

June 13 159 " " '< June 1st, 1904, 298 31
16 163 H. P. McCauley, lighting street

,
lamp to June 15, 1904, 1 88

July 1 188 E. M. Silsby, furnishing and lighting

5 lamps to June 15, 1904, 5 62
197 Harry C. Taylor, lighting street lamps

to July 1st, 1904,
*

3 00
2 198 E. Don Hasham, lighting street lamps

to July 1st, 1904, 1 50
25 245 C. R. & L. Co., to July 1st, 1904, 304 84

Aug." 9 270 David H. Cushion, Jr., caring for and
lighting street lamps to Aug. 9th, '04, 9 61

22 293 Daniel Joy, lighting and caring for

street lamp to June 11, 1904,
12 275 C. E. & L. Co., to Aug. Ist, 1904,
31 301 Harry C. Taylor, lighting lamps to

Sept. 9th, 1904.
Sept. 15 328 David Cushion, lighting street lamps

to Sept. 9, 1904,
17 333 C. R. & L. Co., month to Sept. 1st, '04,

Oct. 13 371 '' " " Oct. 1st, 1904,
Nov. 9 428 '' '' " ISoY. 1st, 1904,
1905.

Jan. 6 522 E. A. N'oyes, repairing street lamp,
to Jan. 1st, 10

25 558 C. E. & L. Co., lighting for Is^ov. and
Dec, 1905, 618 19

Feb. 15 668 B. M. Jewett, supplies for street lamps, 9 05

. . $ 3445 40

6 00



24

Debt and Interest.

1904 N^o.

Mar. 15 8 F. H. Foster, to pay note ISTo. 24,

26 23 George W. Paul, interest on town hall

notes 'No. 14-15 1 year,

Apr. 1 30 Ira G. Colby, interest on town hall

notes No. 36-37-61 to April 1, 1904,

4 32 Charlotte Blaisdell, interest on town
hall note No. 13 1 year to April
1, 1904,

12 41 F. E. Thompson, 1 year's interest on
town hall note ]^o. 17 to April 1st,

1904,
13 42 Leonard A. Lovering, interest on

town hall note No. 26 to April 1,

1904,

14 43 Mrs. Merrit S. Colby, interest on
town hall note No. 45, one year to

April 1, 1904,

44 C. E. Putney, interest on town hall

notes No. 43-44 1 year to April 1,

1904,

16 47 Mary A. Hinchey, 1 year's interest

on town hall notes No. 9-57 to April
1, 1904,

48 H. M, Perry, 1 year's interest on
town hall note No. 34 to April 1,

1904, 4 50
18 49 Eose McGuire, 4 years' interest on

town hall note No. 5 to April 1,

1904,

23 54 Mary Dressell, from firemen's fund,

May 11 86 Hannah K. Toothaker, 1 year's

interest on town hall note No. 32,

16 89 Elizabeth D. Fisher, interest on notes

No. 12-180, 1 year,

28 104 C. H. Wilson, guardian, note No. 39a

and interest on same,

June 1 114 A. E. Cummings, interest on notes

No. 26-35 to June 2, 1904,

2 116 G. W. Boyd, interest on town hall

note No. 47 to April 1, 1904 and re-

- - funding note No. 34 to June 1, 1904, 48 GO

205 75



25

1904. NO. OEDEE.

June 3 121 O. B. Way, trustee of Stevens and
Healy funds, interest on water sup-
ply bonds, $ 1000 00

122 C. A. Fisher, 1 year's interest on to^Ti

hall notes ¥o. 2-8-21-52, on refund-
ing note ]^o. 36, 48 00

124 ISTancy T. Fisher, 1 year's interest on
town hall note No. 51, 9 00

128 Elizabeth D. Fisher, 1 year's interest

on refunding notes ]S[o. 2-7, 24 00
125 Clara M. Eoot, 1 year's interest on re-

funding note :No. 13, 54 00
4 129 Adelbert M. JSTichols, 1 year's interest

on town hall note ]!^o. 31, refunding
note ]^o. 19, 6 00

131 Bertha E. Case, refunding note IsTo. 9,

1 year's interest, 6 00
132 W. H. Case, 1 year's interest on re-

funding note N"o. 10, 9 00
134 Frank L. Kimball, 1 year's interest

on refunding note I^o. 12, 6 00
135 Frank L. Kimball, 1 year's interest

on town hall note I^o. 3, 3 00
136 Wm. P. Sweeney, interest on refund-

ing notes No. 52-53 to June 2, 1904, 45 00
7 146 Elizabeth Baker, 1 year's in-

terest on note No. 74 to

May 27, I 27 00
1 year's interest on note
No. 75 to Dec. 19, 1903, . 18 00

1 year's interest on re-

funding note No. 38 "to

June 2, 47 38

1 year's interest on town

hall notes 18-19 to April

1, 1904, 30 00

122 33

147 H. G. Case, 1 year's interest on re-

furding notes No. 22-48-47-46-43-

45-44 to June 2, 1904, 72 00

150 F. E. Freeman, interest on refunding

note No. 29 to June 2, 1904, 8 25



26

1904. NO. ORDER
June 9 151 A. C. Stoue, interest on town

hall notes l^o. 59-4-62, f 9 00
refunding notes l^o. 6-16, 24 00
refunding note l^o. 179, 15 00 $ 48 00

11 156 Frank B. Nichols, 1 year's interest on
refunding note No. 40, 6 00

13 157 Sophronia E. Bronson, 1 year's in-

terest on refunding note No. 54, 30 00
15 160 Mary A. Hinchey, 1 year's interest

on refunding notes No. 3-11 to

June 2, 1904, 30 00
17 164 E. N. Clarke, 1 year's interest on re-

funding note No. 34 to June 2, 1904, 30 00
166 F. H. Foster, treasurer, interest on

Tappan fund note No. 32a to June
12, 1904, 348 00

18 169 Harry F. Eowell, 1 year's interest on
town hall note No. 29 and town
note No. 176, 9 00

170 Darwin Murphy, 1 year's interest on
refunding note No. 33 to June 2,

1904, 30 00
20 175 Agnes J. Ewing, 1 year's interest on

refunding notes No. 27-28 to June
2, 1904, 21 00

23 181 Clara L. Hunton, 1 year's interest on
iire engine note No. 94 to Sept.

15, 1904, 6 00
29 184 Deborah Hannaford, note anticipation

of taxes, 2012 50
185 A. E. Cummings, note anticipation of

taxes, 1831 63

186 C. A. Fisher, note anticipation of

taxes, 302 25

187 J. B. Eastman, interest on town hall

note No. 53 to April 1, 1904, town

note No. 77 to Feb. 14, 1904, refund-

ing notes No. 4-5 to June 2, 1904, 22 50

July 1 191 E. J. Leavitt, interest on firemen's

fund, - 10 50

193 "W. T. Freeman^ note anticipation of

taxes, . 50S 75



27

1904. NO. OEDEE
Jiilj^ 1 194 Harriet M. Perry, interest on refund-

ing notes Ko. 1-15 to June 2, 1904,
town note No. 177, $ 69 00

195 George W. Paul, interest on refund-

ing note I^o. 51, 18 00
2 200 Sarah French, interest on refunding

note ^o. 17 to June 2, 1904, 9 00
201 Geneviere French, interest on refund-

ing note No. 18, 12 00
202 Sabra C. Bailey, interest on town hall

note No. 69, to July 1, 1904, 3 00
203 Nellie C. Lewis, 1 year's interest on

refunding note No. 31 to June 2,

1904, 12 00
204 E. H. Hunter, 1 year's interest on re-

funding note No. 41, to June 2,

1904, 9 00
6 205 O. B. Way, trustee of Stevens and

Healey funds, 1679 00
208 Esther Baum, interest on John Chellis

note. No. 40a, to March 27, 1904, 59 47
Aug. 4 264 E. J. Eossiter, guardian, 1 year's in-

terest fii-e engine note No. 91, 13 00
17 281 A. C. Stone, payment of refunding

note No. 16, and interest, 301 95
282 Elizabeth Baker, payment of refund-

ing note No. 380, 1577 29
283 Elizabeth Baker, interest on note No.

38, 10 25
284 Frank B. Nichols, in payment of re-

funding note No. 40, and interest, 201 30
19 286 Albert Heywood, agent, interest and

principle on refunding note No. 25,
to June 2, 1904, 829 20

20 287 A. E. Cummings, paid refunding
notes No. 35-26, and interest, 3623 40

288 Fred Bronson, refunding note No. 54,
and interest, 1006 50

290 Bridget Burke, paid principle and in-

terest on refunding note No. 52, 704 55
22 294 Frank C. Kelsey, interest on refund-

ing note No. 42, to June 2, 1904, 15 00
29 299 Wm. H. Case, payment of refunding

note No. 10 and interest, 301 95



26

1904. NO. ORDER
Aug. 30 300 Sarah French, payment of refunding

note No. 17, and interest, $ 301 95
Sept. 3 309 Lydia B. Eastman, payment of re-

funding note No. 4, and interest, 301 95
310 J. B. Eastman, payment of refunding

note No. 5, and interest, 201 30
7 316 HaiTiet M. Perrv, interest on town

note No. 182, to Sept. 18, 1904, 60 00
9 320 Elizabeth D. Fisher, payment of re-

funding note No. 7, and interest, 241 12
321 Augusta M. Austin, interest on re-

funding note No. 37 to June 2, 1904, 3 00
16 326 Susan W. Collby, interest on fire engine

note No. 95, to Sept. 15, 1904, 18 00
327 Clara L. Hunton, interest on fire en-

gine note No. 94, to Sept. 16, '04, 6 00
17 331 Eifie A. Blanchard, payment of town

hall note No. 23, and interest, 104 40
19 334 Anna A,Marcy, 1 year's interest on fire

engine note^No. 96, to Sept. 17, '04, 10 50
23 340 Susan W. Colby, year's interest on town

note No. 85, to Sept. 23, 1904, 18 00
28 343 Helen D. Jones, interest on refunding

note No. 55, to Sept. 27, 1904, 15 00
344 John F. Jones, interest on refunding

note No. 56, to Sept. 27, 1904, 5 35
29 345 Nancj' T. Fisher, interest on town hall

note. No. 71, to July 1, 1904, 3 15
346 C. A. Fisher, interest on refunding

notes No. 183-184, town hall note
No. 93, fire engine note No. 93, 34 50

30 347 Emma F. Currier, interest on town/
hall note No. 25, April 1, 1904, 6 00

Oct. 6 362 Mercy A. Ball, payment of town note
No. 73 and interest, 309 00

11 365 Miranda E. Steel, j)ayment of refund-
ing note No. 43, and interest, 201 30

366 Esther A. Baum, interest on Chellis

fund note No. 40a, to Sept. 27,

1904, 59 47
Nov. 1 385 Imogen E. Barnes, payment of school

district note No. 19, and interest, 412 00
2 391 Heni-y S. Silsby, 1 year's interest on

school district notes, No. 15-16-17, 12 00



29

1904. NO. ORDER
Nov. 2 392 Mary F. Peasley, 1 year's interest on

school district notes No. 2-3, to

Nov. 1, 1904, $ 60 00

3 395 C. H. Weed, 1 year's interest on
school district note No. 9, 15 00

5 405 Emily H. Lewis, 1 year's interest on
school district note No. 22, 6 00

406 Geo. S. Thompson, 1 year's interest on
school district note No. 23, 30 00

10 410 Charles A. Fisher, payment of school

district note No. 11, and interest on
No. 14, 327 00

11 412 Eobert J. Merrill, treasurer, interest

on school district notes No. 20-21, 45 00
12 415 Elizabeth D. Fisher, 1 year's interest

on school district note. No. 13, 6 00
14 418 H. Cf. Case, 1 year's interest, school

district note No. 5, 3 00
18 422 Adelbert Nichols, payment of refund-

ing note No. 19, and interest, 101 38
22 431 \Vm. H. Dunham, 1 year's interest

on school district note No. 6, 15 00
26 438 Eobert Sanders, 1 year's interest on

school district note. No. 8, 3 00
28 443 Emma H. Parker, treasurer, payment

of school district note. No. 24,

and interest, 1545 00
30 445 O. B. Way, trustee of Stevens and

Healey fund, part payment of

interest, 500 00
Dec. 1 452 Nancy T. Fisher, payment of school

district note, No. 12, and interest, 206 00

1905

Jan, 2 499 O. B. Way, trustee of Stevens and
Healey fund, 2264 00

5 514 Sarah S. Millikin, interest on note

No. 186, 39 00

' 515 Albert Heywood, interest on note 57, 6 00

g]^g u a a a u

refunding notes No, 49-24, 27 00

517 Albert Heywood, interest on town hall

note, No. 11, 7 50



30

1905. NO. ORDEE
Jan. 5 518 IS'aiicv E. Heywood, interest on notes

Nol 23-188-40, $ 24 00
17 540 George H. Burrill, 37 20
21 551 C. A. Fisher, part payment of refund-

ing note, No. 36, ' 100 00
552 C. A. Fisher, 1 year's interest on town

hall note No.' 8, 6 00
31 566 Mary A. Hinchey, part payment of

refunding note No. 11, ' 100 00
Feb. 4 579 Austin T. Cowles, care Martha D.

Nichols burial lot, 2 50
6 606 H. C. Sanders, 1 year's interest on

school district note, 3 00
607 H. C. Sanders, payment of refunding

note No. 20, '
" 107 42

7 612 F. H. Foster, treasurer, balance of in-

terest on Tappan fund note, 354 50
619 Susan B. Brown, care of Emily Tyler,

burial lot, 2 00
623 G. H. Boynton, interest on Fisk fund

notes, 71 30
8 625 Frank C. Kelsey, payment of refund-

ing note, 510 25

16 642 Esther Baum, 1 year's interest Chellis

note, ' 2 02
666 Trustees Alden Fund, interest on note, 15 00

15 684 G. O. Ball, interest on bonds, 4056 00
685 " " " " town hall

bonds paid, 2500 00

$33,709 13

Town House.

1904 NO. ORDER
Mar. 18 14 Claremont Gas Light Co, I 13 00

25 21 " E. and Lighting Co, 85 00
Apr. 1 27 C. E. Putney, janitor and policeman

2 months to April 1, 1904, 105 00
7 34 Band, Ball & King Co, 202 96



31

1904. NO. ORDER
Apr. 23 53 Claremont R. & L. Co., 1 month to

April 1, 1904, $ 64 40

57 Claremont Gas Light Co., 6 00

27 61 W. A. Hesseltiue, 250 16-candle power
lamps, 47 50

May 4 72 W. A. Hesseltine, one double
swing bracket, $ 3 50

and fixtures, 3 43 6 93

77 Geo. Page, 1 cook stove, 19 00
18 92 Claremont Gas Light Co., 4 40

93 " R. & L. Co., 66 00

20 97 Fred S. Crossman, expense tinning

the partition in stage loft and attic

of town house, 101 42

28 105 Fred M. Gunn, janitor of to^^^l hall

and policeman, 23 days to June 1,

1904,
^

40 25

June 4 140 C. E. Putney, balance of services as

janitor and policeman, 40 days to

June 10, 1904, 70 00

141 C. E. Putney, wood, $ 6 50

carting rubbish, 1 50
13 159 0. R. & L. Co.,

20 174 Claremont Gas Light Co., to June 1,

1904,

21 177 Harry T. Eaton, services as manager
1 year to June 15,

28 183 G. H. Stowell, 9405 lbs. coal,

July 1 192 Fred M. Gunn, janitor and policeman
1 month to July 1, 1904,

11 222 Claremont Water Works, for town hall

to July 1, 1904,

13 225 George T. Stockwell, insurance,

227 E. S. Barnes & Son, ''

228 S. Richardson, ''

229 J. C. Timson, "

18 235 Claremont Gas Light Co.,

25 244 C. A. Rice, supplies for storage bat-

teries,

245 C. R. &. L. Co.,

Aug. 1 256 Fred M. Gunn, janitor and policeman
to Aug. 1, 1904,

3 262 C. A. Rice, care town clock to Aug.
3, 1904,

8 00



32

1904. NO. ORDER.
Aug. 12 275 C. E. & L. Co., to Aug. 1, 1904, $ 38 80

27 298 Band, Ball & King Co., 20 gross tons,

560 lbs. coal, 151 88
Sept. 2 305 Fred M. Gunn, janitor and policeman

to Sept. 1, 1904, 54 25

12 324 J. C. Timson, insurance, 30 00
17 330 C. E. & L. Co., to Sept. 1, 1904, 49 80

• 23 338 Claremout Gas Light Co., 1 60
Oct. 1 352 Fred M. Gunn, janitor and policeman

to Oct. 1, 1904, 52 50
13 368 Claremont Gas Light Co.. 3 60

370 C. E. & L. Co., to Oct. ij 1904, 20 80
15 373 Fred S. Grossman, labor and material,

plumbing, 17 41
Ifov. 1 388 Fred M. Gunn, janitor and policeman

1 month to N'ov. 1, 1904, 54 25
11 411 C. A. Fisher, 1-2 cord wood, 3 00
19 426 Claremont Gas Light Co., 3 60

427 Claremont E. & L. Co., toIsTov. 1, 1904, 77 00
Dec. 1 448 Fred M. Gunn, janitor and policeman

to Dec. 1, 1904, 52 50
3 455 Geo. Walker, 2 cords wood, 10 00
7 461 James B. O'liTeil, painting sash, fur-

nishing and setting glass, 6 20
17 475 Geo. Walker, wood for town hall, 5 00
23 485 Claremont Gas Light Co., 2 40
27 490 A. P. Messer, sawing wood, 1 00

1905.

Jan. 2 496 F. M. Gunn, janitor for Dec., 1904, 54 25
6 520 F. S. Grossman, grates for fur-

nace, $ 48 00
repairs and plumbing, 12 16 60 16

6 522 E.' A. Noyes, 3 iron pails, 1 boiler,

plumbing, etc., 7 53

7 523 Boynton & Ellis, grass shears, spring

hinges, tacks, white shellac, brushes,

etc., etc., . . 16 13

9 530 Eand, Ball & King Co., hinges for cup-

boards, dustless briish, locks, nails,

bolts, screws, snow shovel, etc., 8 75

533 Claremont Water Works, 6 months'

water rent to Jan. 1, 1905, 165 15



B%

1905. NO. ORDER
Jan. 12 535 C. R. & L. Co., for Nov. and Dec. to

Jan. 1, 1905,
19 544 Claremont Gas Light Co.,

Feb. 1 570 Fred M. Gunn, janitor 1 month to

Feb. 1, 1905,

7 609 H. T. Eaton, stage help, electrician,

tuning piano, lawn mower, etc.,

9 621 C. H. Magown, kerosene, soap, pearl-

ine, candles, etc.,

631 Sullivan Machinery Co., current for

town clock to Feb. 1, 1905,

$ 114 20



34

1904.

Apr. 20 Town Hall, Dance, National Club,
21 Opera House, Rehearsal, American Band,

" Up Vermont Way, Ameri-
can Band,

28 Town Hall, Meeting, Mystic Shriuers,

29 Opera House, Alvin Joslin, Geo. Cham-
bers,

May 2 Town Hall, Ball, Murray Society,

Check Koom, Murray Society,

6 Town Hall, Dance, National Club,
W'k 9 Opera House, Bennett-Moulton, F. C.

Twitchell,

19 '' Concerts, Choral Union,
20 Town Hall, Reception, G. M. I. A. A.,

Check Rooms, G. M. I. A. A.,
30 Opera House, Hadley's Pictures, E. G.

Hedden,
June 9 Town Hall, Capt. Hobson, Y. M. C. A.

and Firemen,
Opera House, Capt. Hobson, Y. M. C. A.

and Firemen,
16 Check Room, Reception, S. H. S.,

24 Town Hall, Ball, St. Jean Society,

Check Room,
and lost c'k, St. Jean Society,

28 Town Hall, Alumni, S. H.S.,
Check Room, S. H. S.,

July 13 Town Hall, Dance, Invited Party,

Aug. 23 Opera House, Minstrels, Guy Bros.,

26 Town Hall, Dance, Invited Party,

Wk 29 Opera House, Lome Elwyn Co., Lome
Elwyn,

Sept. 15 " A Bunch of Keys, Gus
Bothner,

22 " Howe's Pictures, C. H.
King,

27 Town Hall, Dance, Ladies' Auxiliary,
Hibernians,

Oct. 3 Opera House, Quincy Adams Sawyer, C.

F. Atkinson,
W'k 10 " Rober Stock Co., Harry

King,
17 " Rally, Republican,
19 " Why Girls Leave Home,

Vance Sullivan, 40 00

$ 10 00
2 00



35

1904
Oct. 20

25

27

29
]S"ov. 2

5

6

14

17

18
22

Town Hall,

Check Eoom,
Opera House,

Whist Party,
Club,

St. Mary's Club,

St. Mary's

Club, LectureManning
Course,

Check Room, Ball, Firemen's,
Opera House, Eally, Democratic,
Town Hall, Concert, Miss Adams,

^' Speaking, Socialists,
'' '' W. C.T. U.,

Opera House, When Women Love, F. W.
Nason,

" Sky Farm, S. T. King,
" C.E.Smith, Lecture Course,

Town Hall, Whist Partj^, St. Mary's
Club,

23
24

26

28
Dec. 6

Check Eoom,
Opera House,

Check Eoom,
Opera House,

Eeceived cash
Town Hall,

7 Opera House,

9

12
13-14-15

27

28
1905
Jan. 3

W'k 9

17

18

Town Hall,

Check Eooms
and lost c'ks,

Town Hall,

St. Mary's Club,
Eehearsal, American Band,
Up Vermont Way, Ameri-

can Band,
American Band,
The Game Keeper, Eow-

land & Clifford,

from old iron,

Supper and Sale, Episcopal
Society,

Our Kew Minister, Louis
Miller,

Dr. Green, Lecture Course,
Dance, Horace Eedfield,

Eehearsal, Knights of Malta,
Fair, Knights of Malta,
Ball, St. Mary's Club,

St. Mary's Club,
Dance, The Assembly,

Opera House, Katherine Eidgeway, Lec-
ture Course,

^' Bennett Moulton, F. C. Mc-
Kay,

Town Hall, Eehearsal, Universalist So-
ciety,

... " Supper and Sale, XJnivers-

alist; Society,

10 00
1 50

20 00
1 50

20 00
9 00
9 00
9 00

40 00
40 00
20 00

10 00
150
3 50

20 00
150

40 00
91

15 00

40 00
20 00
10 00
2 50

38 00
12 00

4 25
10 00

20 00

175 00

15 00



36

1905.

Jan. 20 Opera House, Reception, S. H. S., $ 12 00
24 " Ball, Prof. Banta, 11 00

Feb. 6 Eeceived from Library Trustees, for 36
light globes, 6 84

7 Town Hall, Dance, R. E. Cleary, 10 00
14 Check Room, Ball, L. U. A. Society, 1 50
15 Opera House, Dr. Fox, Lecture Course, 20 00

Eeceived from Check Room, when not
rented, 11 15

$ 2,095 90
Rent of Probate Office, 150 00

$ 2,245 90

The Opera House has been used twice, April 12 by the
Ladies' Union Aid Society, for a concert, and June 15 for

Graduation, and the lower hall twenty-six times from which
no revenue has been received. This would have increased
the rentals nearly $300.00 had the regular amounts been
charged.
The above amount does not include the rent of the Select-

men's office, housing steamer, rent and heating Firemen's
room, estimated to be worth $250.00.

Valuation, 1904.

1796



37

1903



38

Liabilities of the Town.

Amount of 4 per cent, coupon bonds outstanding
Feb. 15, 1905, issue of 1894. These bonds
were originally issued for the Concord and
Claremont Eailroad, $ 50,000 00

Amount of 4 per cent, coupon bonds outstanding
Feb. 15, 1905, issue of 1889. The above
bonds were issued to refund that portion of

the war debt which remained at that time
unpaid, 25,000 00

Amount of 4 per cent, coupon bonds outstanding
Feb. 15, 1905, issue of 1896. The above
bonds were issued for the pui'pose of paying
for the construction of the new town hall, 30,000 00

Note given Elizabeth Baker, administrator, dated
May 27, 1895, 900 00

I^ote given Elizabeth Baker, administrator, dated
Aug. 16, 1895, in payment for the Ball
property, 200 00

N^otes given in payment for town hall, according
to loans authorized in March meeting, 1896
and 1897, 9,460 00

Note given for money borrowed for support of

schools, 150 00

Note given to aid Spanish War soldiers, 500 00

Notes given to the Firemen's Fund, 849 69

Demand notes given in 1899, bearing 3 per cent,

interest, to refund notes bearing 5 per cent,

interest, 6,650 00

Demand notes given June 2, 1902, bearing 3 per
cent, interest, to refund notes held by trustees

of Stevens fund and by trustees of other
funds, 19,612 08

Notes given in 1902 in payment for rebuilding the
steam fire engine, 2,000 00

Interest due Feb. 15, 1905, 1,796 00

Gross liabilities, $ 147,117 77



39

Assets, 1905.

Cash in Treasury,
Due from Sullivan County,

'^ Collector of taxes:

E. H. King,

H. G. Sherman,

% 1,734 04
741 90

1898,

1899,

1900,

1901,

1903,

1904,

$ 4 20
123 03
167 85
190 11
79 50

8,608 39

$ 11,649 02

$ 135,468 75'Set liabilities,

liTet liabilities Feb. 15, 1904, $ 147,163 21
'' " '' 1905, 135,468 75

Decrease in liabilities, $ 11,694 46

The following is the amount of the several funds belong:ing
to the town:

Tappan
Fiske
John Chellis

Cemetery
Alden
Wallingford
CO. Eastman

fund. % 23,803 67
2,377 15

4,032 11

2,317 71

847 38
1,366 50
207 81

34,952 34

Report of Treasurer.

RECEIPTS.

To balance on hand rec'd from former treasurer.
Amount from 1904 tax rec'd of

H. G. Sherman, $ 66,852 56
Discount 1904 taxes, 838 42

1903 tax rec'd of

H. G. Sherman,
Abatements,

6,477 40
62 33

$ 3,509 17

67,690 98

6,539 73



40

Amount from 1902 tax rec'd of

H, G.Sherman,
Abatement,

52 16
5 14

11



41

Amount rec'd George W. Stevens, for labor and
material sold, $ 1,134 55

Prescott Putnam, rent of school

land, 15 00
rebate on insurance of Fiske Free

Library, 54 97

rent of Ball land, 15 00
1-2 expense of making town line, 4 50
burial lot sold, 12 00
on account Wallingford Cemetery

fund, 81 47
interest ou M. J. Bullis loan, 28 00
Order of Hibernians, for police

duty July 4, 7 50
Stevens fund land, 19 04
" " " sold, 62 70

Tappan fund:
balance of sale of Dorac land, $ 221 35

" " Fred Roberts' land, 125 00
rent of Meeker land, 16 00

" Walford land, 10 00
" Wood's " 8 90



42

Support of schools,

Superintendent of schools,

Board of Education,
Town House,
American Band,
Sexton's services,

Street lights,

Fire Department, including hydrants,
Memorial Day,
Watering troughs.
Public Library, grading and concreting,
Eepairing school houses,
Town scales.

Cottage hospital,

Fire escapes and asbestos curtain.
Support of public library,

Fui'nishing " ''

Old library building expense.
Mountain View cemetery.
Damage by dogs,
Abatements and discounts.
County tax.

State tax.

Tree warden.

% 14,076 05



43

mCOME ACCOUNT.
1904.

May 12 Interest on Bullis loan,



44

INCOME ACCOUNT.
Eeceived interest on town notes, $ 702 50
Eent of Wood's land, 8 90

'' Walford land, 10 00
" Meeker land, 16 00



46

i:n-come account.
Received interest on town notes, $ 71 30

CONTRA.

Paid
G. H. Boynton, ti-easurer of trustees of Fiske

Library, $ 71 30

Ten thousand five hundred dollars belonging to the Tappan
fund was invested upon the same conditions and has been
dealt with in the same manner as the Stevens fund.
The amount received and invested in town of Claremont

notes is 13,832.32. There is cash in ti-easury $321.35. There
are several pieces of land unsold on which the original in-

vestment was $3,600.00.

Five thousand dollars belonging to the Fiske fund was
invested upon same condition as Stevens fund.
The amount received and invested in town of Claremont

notes is $2,377.16. Cash deposited in Claremont iSTational

Bank, $85.56.

The original investment on lands unsold was, less what
has been paid on them, $1,850.00.

Mary J. Alden Fund.

Invested in town hall note, ISTo. 178,

Balance in Claremont National Bank,
U. S. bonds,

CONTRA

.

Town hall note, No. 178,

U. S. bond. No. 53, order no. 106,

U. S. bond, No. 35, '' " 712,
Balance in Claremont National Bank,

INCOME ACCOUNT
Eent of house,
1 year's interest on town note,

Interest on U. S. bonds.

$



46

CONTEA.

Paid C. H. Long, treasurer,

Paid water rent,

Paid painting and papering,
Balance of income.

$ 120 00



47

Il^COME ACCOUNT.
1904.

Mar. 3 Dividend from Sugar Eiver
Savings Bank to Oct.,

1903, $ 40 19

1905.

Jan. 23 Dividend from Sugar Eiver
Savings Bank to Oct.

1904, 41 28

$ 81 47

Two- fifths of income paid to Preachers'
Aid Society, 32 59

On deposit in treasury, $ 48 88

C. O. Eastman, Cemetery Fund.

Amount deposited in Town Treasury, $ 207 81
Of uncertain value, 100 06

Cemetery Funds.

DEPOSITED IN TOWN TREASURY.
William P. Austin, $ 50 00
Emily E. Tyler, 200 00
Garafelia Chase, 50 00
Francis Locke, 100 00
Harvey Sanborn, 100 00
Susan M. Barnes, 60 00
Silas A. Sabin, 197 65
D. L. Pettigrew, 100 00
Alonzo N. Winn, 102 25
Emma S. W. Collins, 100 00
Joseph Weber, . 100 00
Sarah J. Tupper, 100 00
Ellen M. Leland, 100 00
Helen E. Healy, 200 00



48

Martha D, Nichols, $ 100 00
Mary E. Heywood, ' 100 00
Milton Silsby, 150 00
A. Snow and sisters, - 200 00
CO. Eastman, 207 81

$ 2,317 71

Mountain View Cemetery.

1904.



49

1905.

Jan. 9 Claremont W. Works, $ 3 00
George W. Stevens, labor
working avenues, 505 50 622 60

Bal. in Claremont National
Bank, 57 40

$ 680 00

Grading Public Library Grounds, Etc.

1904 NO. ORDER.
April 1 29 George T. Stockwell, insurance,

June 4 130 Paid Paul Company, labor shoveling,

133 George T. Stockwell, insiu-ance,

187 E. C. Lewis, self and team, haul-

ing gravel 1 day,
138 AYilliam Brady, shoveling gravel

3 days,

139 John O'Connor, shoveling gravel

3 days,

6 144 Fred E. S. Barnes, self and team,
hauling gravel 2 days,

9 152 David Clark, self and team, hauling
gravel 2 days,

22 179 W. L. Chadbourne, fencing for library
grounds,

July 13 226 George T. Stockwell, insurance.

Sept 2 307 A. P. Messer, grading and seeding
public library grounds, $ 20 00
300 lbs. fertilizer, 4 00

Dec 14 471 G. W. Stevens, labor grading public
library grounds,

1905.

Jan 7 523 Boynton & Ellis, grass seed,

9 529 Eand, Ball & King Co., grass seed,

dynamite to remove stump from
gravel bank,

14 645 James B. Bartlett, concreting.

.f 30 00



50

Support Public Library.

Appropriation, $ 1,500 00

CONTRA.

1904. NO. ORDER.
Oct. 3 358 G. H. Boynton, $ 750 00
Dec. 17 474 " " 750 00

$ 1,500 00

Furnishing Public Library.

Appropriation, $ 1,500 00

CONTRA.

1904. NO. ORDER.
Kov. 9 399 G. H. Boynton, $ 1,500 00

$1,500 00

Old Library Building Account.

INCOME.
1904.

1^0V. 9 Eeceived from O. B.
Way, Treas., $ 393 81

Eeceived from J. B.
Kennedy, one month
rent, Jan. 1, 10 42

1905.

Jan. 2 Eeceived from J. B.
Kennedy, one month
rent, Jan. 1, 10 42

5 Eeceived from Henry
Judkins, 3 months'
rent, Jan. 1, 31 25

1 Eeceived from H. H.
Prefontaine, 3 months'
rent, Jan. 1, 75 00



51

1905.

Feb. 1 Eeceived from J. B,
Kennedy, one month
rent, Feb. 1 $ 10 42

15 Eeceived from H. W.
Parker, 1 year's rent

up to Aug. 12, 1904, 62 00



52

Fire Escape and Asbestos Curtain.

1904. NO. ORDER
July 22 238 Emily W. King, labor on curtain, $ 1 00

23 239 Vernon Eoscoe, labor, 1 75
25 242 Couch Co., fixtures, and hanging

fire curtain, . 94 68
27 248 H. W. Johns Manville Co., 1 asbestos

curtain, 171 00
249 Sullivan Machinery Co., iron for bal-

ance weights, 1 3.5

Aug. 3 259 C. W. Tranier Co., 41 ft. asbestos, 6 18

260 H. E. Beckwith,labor cutting through
walls; freight on steel beams and
brick, 147 55

20 289 W. L. Chadbourne, lumber, 1 76
Oct. 3 357 H. E. Beckwith, cash paid for

labor, $ 77 37
freight bills, 30
Burdett & Williams, 17 90
Thomas J. Johnson, 33 00
Chelmsford Foundry Co., 72 98

Chas. A. Eice, 8 68
butts and copper for doors, 3 20 213 43

15 374 Fred S. Crossman, 42 l-2hoiu-s'

labor; 31 lbs. galvanized iron,

solder and nails, 22 58
22 432 Eobert G. Eossiter, lumber, 16 93

Dec. 6 459 HiraE. Beckwith on account
of services, $ 75 00
paid for labor, 30 08
pine lumber, 9 48

114 56

9 462 C. A. Eice, standpipe, outside of build-

ing, 40 00

464 W. S. Hall, labor per order of C. W.
Walls, 12 40

22 480 W. S. Hall, labor and material, fire

escape, 11 10

23 487 C. W. Walls, balance due on fire

escape, 37 60

488 Albert H. Inman, per order C. W.
Walls, 850 00



53

1905.

Jan.

NO. ORDER
8 506 James B. O'Neil, labor and stock,

7 523 Boynton & Ellis, 20 lbs. whiting, glue,

whitewash brush, shellac, etc.,

9 529 Band, Ball & King Co., 1 bbl. lime, 2

bbls. cement, Clinton red, etc.,

wire, bolts, etc.,

Feb. 7 611 Union Block Co., 500 feet

hard pine, $ 19 50
adamant, 3 80
lumber for stagings, part
used, 18 00

14 660 Aaron King, freight bills,

661 " '^ carting iron beams, sand
and bricks to town house,

7 609 Harry T. Eaton, paid James B. O'Neil
lettering asbestos curtain,

15 667 Richard Messer, stone cutting.

Balance,

45 00

5 82

12 22

41 30
1 70

4 15

7 82
6 75

1,868 63
13137



54



55

Damage by Dogs.

1904 IN'O. ORDEE.
Dec. 30 494 Oscar Washbiu-n, $ 50

1905.

Jan. 30 501 E. C. Bailey,

7 528 Liidwig Pederson,
20 545 E. E. Johnsou,
31 568 Leonard Haubrich,

Feb. 2 572 Leonard Kimball,

$ 32 50

3 50



56

Support of Poor.

Paid to E. H. King, overseer, $ 4,560 84

Superintendent of Schools.

Appropriation, $ 1,350 00

CONTRA.

Paid to F. H. Foster, treasurer, $ 1,350 00

Board of Education.

Appropriation, $ 50 00

CONTRA.

Paid to F. H. Foster, treasurer,
, I 50 00

Paid truant officers, 28 25

Eeceived from state treasurer on ac-

count of salary of superintendent, $ 700 00

Repairing School Houses.

Appropriation, $ 600 00

CONTRA.

NO. ORDER.

Aug. 5 266 F. H. Foster, $ 600 00

Memorial Day.

Appropriation, $ 150 00

CONTRA.

Paid George Judkins, $ 150 00



57

Sexton's Services.

1904. NO. ORDER
June 17 165 G. H. Biirrill,

July 13 231 " " "
Oct. 8 363 " " "
Dec. 22 482 '' " ''

Feb. 9 615 " " "

5100
5100
46 50
48 00
37 50

$ 234 00

Water ^A^o^ks.

The property of the Claremont Water Works Co.,

was purchased by the town of Claremont,
March 8, 1902. The price paid was $ 93,000 00

The town to assume the payment of the bonded
indebtedness of $ 66,000. These bonds were
purchased by the town at a premium of

10 per cent., making cost of the bonds, 66,000 00

Total cost of the property, $ 159,000 00

There was expended for extensions

during year 1902, $ 849 44
" " 1903, 3,428 57
" " 1904, 3,631 90

Total cost of the plant to Jan. 1. 1905,

$ 7,909 91
$ 166,909 91

Property Owned by the Town.

Three houses and land, Healy estate.

Town water supply system.

Stevens high school building and lot.

Town hall lot, $12,000; improvements, $72,000,

Lobby and fixtures.

Hook and ladder house.

Steam fire engine and hose carriage.



58'

Hose.
Library building.

Spring of water.
Two hearses.

Town safes and furnitui'e.

Fiske Free library.

Leased land.

Hook and ladder truck and extension,

ISTew Hampshire law reports.

Execution against C. ^. Mchols.
Stone crusher, boiler and engine.

Mountain View Cemetery.
Ball property.

765 town histories.

Fire alarm system.
One pair harness for hook and ladder truck.

One pair harness for hose carriage.

One spring water, pipes, etc., at West Claremout.
Two pianos.

Sleigh for carrying hose.

One stone crusher building.
Store building for tools.

Scales and building.

List of Tools Belonging to the Town.

One wheel scraper.

Two road machines.
One Arlington side-hill plow.
Ten snow plows.
Two snow rollers.

One iron roller.

One stone roller.

One iron scraper.

Two plows, one evener.
Five snow shovels.

Twenty-two iron shovels.

Two forks and iron rakes.

Twenty-nine picks.

Two iron bars.

One axe.

One brush axe.



59

One brush scythe.

Two hammers.
Four drills and spoons.
Four wheelbarrows.
One straight edge, one spirit level.

One iron rake.

One grass scythe, four hoes, three bog hoes.

Sixty-five feet 8-inch sewer pipe.

Two wrenches, nine drain traps.

E. H. King.

Taxes due for 1898, Feb. 15, 1904, $ 6 30
" " 1899, " " 198 55
" " 1900, " " 400 25
" '' 1901, " '' 1,571 74

$ 2,176 84
Interest collected in 1904, 5 80

$ 2,182 64
Amount collected to Feb. 15, 1905, 1,595 41

$ 587 23

Abatements to Feb. 15, 1905, 102 00

Balance due, $ 485 23
EDWAED H. KII^G, Collector.

H. G. Sherman.

February 15, 1905.

Amount of taxes due for 1902, $ 54 87
Interest collected on same, 2 93

$ 57 30



eo

Amount collected,

Interest,

Abated,

Paid town treasurer.

Amount of taxes due for 1903,
Interest collected on same,

Paid town treasurer.

Abatement,
Gave treasurer town, order,

Amount due on 1903,

Amount of tax warrant for 1904,

Collected, not on warrant.
Interest collected,

Amount collected and paid treasurer as per
vouchers,

Amount of discounts,
'' abated,

Amount uncollected.

Paid treasurer,

f 49 23

|2 93



61

Paid treasurer,



Report of School Board.

To THE Selectmen oe Claeemont:—
In accordance with the provisions of section 12, chapter 92

of the public statutes of the state of New Hampshire we sub-

mit the following report:

JSTumber of weeks of school, 36: Fall 14, winter 11, spring 11.

Number of male teachers, 1
'' female teachers, 23

Total number of teachers employed, 24
Number of days attendance of all pupils of the district, 125,175

Number of pupils attending each school:

Pearl St., 9th grade, ^ 52
44
43
44
37
42
85
33
44
57
40
44
44
46
35
35
26
31
33
17
21
13

990
990
51

990
990

" 8th "



63

dumber of pupils who have attended not less than
2 weeks, 990

Number of children reported by the agents of the
Board, 1,214

Boys, 628
Girls, 586
Number of children who have not attended

school, No exact data
Number between the ages of 14 and 21 years
who cannot read and write, " ''

WILLIAM W. CUSHMAN,)
JAMES DURWAED,

f
School Board

.

F. H. FOSTER, )

Claremont, N. H., July 11, 1904.



Stevens High School.

REPORT OF THE SECRETARY OF THE STEVEIS^S

HIGH SCHOOL COMMITTEE.

At the beginning of the present school year the courses
of study were somewhat re-arranged. A regular two-years'
'^Commercial Course" has been added and those who com-
plete this work will be given a certificate to that effect. The
required and elective studies have been so grouped as to as-

sist the pupil in his choice of a course, and to limit him to

appropriate electives supplementing the required studies in

that course. These changes have resulted in a more sys-

tematic choice of electives, with less erratic special courses. The
courses for which diplomas are awarded are the Classical,

Scientific and English coui-ses.

Graduates of the school are now allowed the right of ad-

mission by certificate to all New England colleges repre-

sented by the Central Certificating Board.
The corps of teachers includes the principal, Mr. Dewey,

and four regular assistants, Misses Lewis, Dennett, Durward
and Forsythe, the latter filling the place of Miss Parsons,
who resigned at the close of last year.

There has been a further increase in number of pupils as

compared with the number reported last year, the entering
classes for several years being as follows:

JS'umber in D class (1st year)
" " C class (2d year)
" " B class (3d year)
" ^' A class (1st year)

1900



6S

EEPOET OF TEEASUEER FOE
STEVENS HIGH SCHOOL COMMITTEE.

To cash on hand Feb. 15, 1904, - $ 82 76

Eeceived of Dr. O. B. Way, treasurer for the

trustees of the Stevens and Healey funds,



66

Paid L. S. Dewey, rent of town hall, $ 37 60
H. C. Lathe, Alden prize, 120 00
Herbert Bailey, stamps, 1 00
American Express Co., express, 13 70
T. A. Clark, freight, 30
Claremont Water Works, water, 24 00
Charles H. Homan, tuning piano, 4 00
Rand, Ball & King Co., coal and hardware, 436 45
Boynton & Ellis, hardware, 3 25
Charles A, Tracy, supplies, 2 81
Josiah Gove, " 39 20
J. L. Hammett & Co., " 52 82
Silver, Burdett & Co., " 19 90
Majniard, Merrill & Co., " 5 04
Ginn & Co., " 74 35
American Book Co., " 61 59
D. C. Heath & Co., " 91 41
D. H. Sanborn & Co., " 11 67
Gregg Publishing House, ^' 2 65
Eimer & Amend, '' 14 11
J. E. Knott Appr. Co., " 4 80
D. Blakely Hoar, Treas, " 9 40
Henry Johnson, " 8 20
Longman, Green & Co., " 83
The Foreign Plastic Art Co., '^ 7 40
A. B. Dick & Co., " 1 91

Edward E. Babb & Co., " 15 29
F. S. Webster, " 5 70
F. M. Spaulding, " 60
George L. Goldthwaite, " 3 24
J. O. Miller, " 3 00
George A. Briggs, " 40
Goodwin's Department Store, " 40
Claremont Steam Laundry, ^' 54
Perry & Leonard, music for graduation, 37 00
H. T. Eaton, tickets " " 125
CharlesH. Weed, supplies for " 6 00
H. B. Glidden & Co., " " 2 10
H. C. Brown, tending door, '' 1 00

Total disbursements, $ 5,756 91
Cash on hand Feb. 15th, 1905, 7 78

CHAELES H. LONG, $ 5,764 69
Treas. Stevens High School Com.



Fiske Free Library.

KEPOET OF O. B. WAY, EX. TREAS. FISKE FEEE
LIBEARY TRUSTEES.

At the annual town meeting in March 1904, five new mem-
bers were added to the foiu' members who had many years
served as Fiske Free Library trustees. The old members
were: O. B. Way, H. W. Parker, Ira Colby, I. D. Hall; the
new members were: T. W. Fry, G. H. Boynton, F. H.
Foster, G. W. Paul, George C. Warner.
On March 18, 1904, the new board was organized by choos-

ing O. B. AVay, president; F. H. Foster, secretary; G. H.
Boynton, treasurer. At this meeting it was voted that
O. B. Way (who had been treasurer of the old board more
than 30 years), continue to have charge of the old library

building until the library be moved to the new Carnegie Li-

brary building.

The following is his report:

FISKE FUND.

Received balance in treasury, March 1, 1904, $ 73 88
Received appropriation of loan, March 8, 1904,

for the purchase of books, 315 15

Total received, $ 389 03

Expended for books, previous to March 18, $ 12 00
Turned over to G. H. Boynton, treasurer,

March 19, 377 03

Accounted for, $ 389 03

The undersigned continued in charge of the old building
until Nov. 2, 1904, when the charge was placed in the hands
of the selectmen.



68

The following is the financial report of this period:

Eeceived from rents from March 1 to Nov. 2, 1904, $ 412 53

Paid for repairs and water rent, $ 18 72
Paid into town treasnry, Nov. 2, 393 81

S 412 53
Feb. 15, 1905. O. B. WAT.

REPORT OF THE TEEASUEER OF THE FISKE FEEE
LIBEAEY TETJSTEES.

FROM APRIL 1, 1904 TO FEB. 15, 1905.

RECEIVED.

From O. B. Way, former treasurer, $ 377 03

Miss Field, fines for books, held beyond
time limit, 57 02

Town of Claremont, 3000 00
Library building committee, 131 04
Selectmen, interest on funds, 71 30

$ 3636 39

PAID.

For Librarians, $ 425 50
Lights, 49 90
Water, 6 00
Fuel, 126 80
Lamps and fixtures, 275 00
Books, magazines and papers, 389 19

Eepairing books, ' 257 83

Furniture and fittings, 1500 00
Care of library rooms, Geo. Judkins, 12 00
Care of library, Fred Grunn, 30 25

Incidentals, 214 77

Total, $ 3287 24
Balance in treasury, 349 15

$ 3636 39
GEO. H. BOYNTON, Treasurer.

Claremont, N. H. Feb. 15, 1905.



Funds.

EEPORT OF THE TEUSTEES OF THE PAEAI^ STEV-
ENS FUND AND THE HELEN E.

HEALEY FUND.

Since our last annual report the Fiske house has been sold

to Mr. Burt Chellis for the sum of 15,000.00. There has also

been received from the selectmen, from the sale of western
lands the sum of 1840.91. These sums amounting to 15,840.91
have been invested in Claremont Water Supply bonds.
These additions to the bonds previously held, and reported
one year ago, make the amount of the Stevens fund, now in

our hands 183,900.00, in water bonds, and $45.47 not yet
invested. There has further been received from the rents of

lands belonging to the Stevens bequest $57.92, which is

added to the income from this fund, and applied for the
support of Stevens High school.

The Healey fund remains substantially as reported last

year, no real estate having been disposed of during the year.

There is now held by us from the Healey bequest, 156,000.00
in Claremont Water Supply bonds; 147.29 cash, not invested;

three houses and live vacant house lots on or near High St.

Thus we have a total, from both of these bequests, in water
bonds $139,900.00; in cash, to be invested in water bonds,
$92.76, and the Healey real estate mentioned above.
These bonds bear interest at 4 per cent, per annum, hence

may be expected from this source the coming year, for the
current expenses of Stevens High school $5,596.00, and this

sum is likely to be increased by income from further addi-

tions from both the Stevens and the Healey bequests and
from the sale of real estate and rents.

We have received as income the past year the sum of

$5,500.92. There was a balance of $1,484.60 in the treasury
at the opening of the year. This balance and income together
make the sum of $6,985.52 for the support of Stevens High
school. There has been paid to the Stevens High school

committee, since Feb. 15, 1904, the sum of $5,394,00 leaving



70

a balance of $1,591.52 in the treasury for the remainder of

the school year which ends in June, of the present year.
In calculating upon the figiu-es in this report, it should he

borne in mind that the town's fiscal year ends Feb. 15, while
the school year ends in June.
That the high school committee and the voters of the

forthcoming town meeting may more easily comprehend the
financial conditions, and the needs for the coming year, the
following summary is added:

Balance in the treasury, this day, for support of

the school for remainder of school year, S 1,591 52
Dividend from water bonds, due July 1, 1905, for

first half of next school year, 2,798 00
Dividend fi-om water bonds, due Jan. 1, 1906, for

last half of next school year, 2,798 00

Total in sight from water bonds, for support of

school till June, 1906, $ 7,187 .52

For the purpose of comparison the figures for last year
are here given:

Balance in treasury Feb. 15, 1904, $ 1,484 60
Eeceived July dividend from water bonds, 2,679 00

" Jan. "- " " 2,764 00

Total from water bonds, $ 6,927 60

Thus it will be seen that the income from the
bonds the coming year will exceed that of last

year by $ 259 92
In addition to the income received from water bonds $57.92

have been received from rents of real estate, making a total

of last year's income of $6,985.52.
It is highly probable that the $7,187.52 shown above as

income, for the coming year, from the entire fund now in our
hands, viz., $139,900.00, will be more substantially increased

than was the case last year, and that Stevens High school

will receive during the next twelve months more than
$300.00 in excess of last year.

O. B. WAY, Treasurer of Trustees,

of Stevens and Helen E. Healey Funds.
Clai-emont, N". H., Feb. 15, 1905.



Carnegie Library.

REPOET OF BTJILDIlsTG COMMITTEE.

Claremont, Is^. H., Feb. 1st, 1905.

Following is the report of the committee appointed at the

adjourned town meeting, March 11th, 1903, "to receive, ex-

pend and duly account for the fifteen thousand dollars ($ 15,-

000), given by Andrew Carnegie for the erection of the pro-

posed Library building."
Organizing shortly after appointment, the committee pro-

ceeded to the selection of an architect and the preparation

of plans and estimates. The letting of the contract was
somewhat delayed owing to revision necessary in order to

keep the cost within the donation; and other delays due to

weather, difficulty of obtaining materials, and other condit-

ions beyond our control, made the progress of the work some-
what slow. The building has been completed according to

the plans and estimates, and was dedicated ISTov. 3rd, 1904.

The building as constructed provides ample space for the

present number of books and for convenient service. By
adding book stacks as needed, four- or five times the present

number of books can be accommodated. The heating and
electi'ic wiring installations have sufficient capacity for ex-

tensions to attic and basement if needed

.

The committee hopes that a large room left in the basement
for the purpose of equipping it for a mens' evening room,

may be equipped by the town within the next year or two,

believing that a room of this sort is much needed as an at-

tractive place for many of our young men who have no
equally satisfactory place to spend their 'evenings.

The income and expenditures of the committee were as

follows:

mCOME.
From Andrew Carnegie, per Home Trust Co.,

Hoboken, N". J., $ 15,000 00



72

EXPEI^DITUEES.
Deane & Fuller, contract price, $ 14,051 00

extras, 34 00

$ 14,085 00
Less allowances, 1,530 00

$12,555 00
W. A. Hesseltine, electric wiring, 171 95

E, A. Noyes, heating apparatus, 664 56
H. M. Francis & Co., Fitchburg, architects' fees

and expenses, 758 22
T. J. McCauliff, Fitchburg, stone carving, 200 00
Strauss Brothers, Boston, frescoing and painting, 300 00
Library Buieau, for contractors' allowance on

account of furniture, 100 00
Sundries: hardware, telegrams, exi^ress, postage,

etc., 119 23

Balance paid library trustees, to cover buttress

lamps, toilet fixtures, floor covering and sundry
items not included in building contract, 131 04

$15,000 00
Respectfully Submitted,

THOMAS W. FRY, Chairman and Secretary.

GEORGE H. BOYNTOX, Treasurer.

IRA COLBY.
EUGENE H. HUI^TER.
JAMES DURWAED.

M
1



Highway Report.

1904.

Jan.
Feb.

Mar

1 John Delorier, 10 hrs. labor, J

1 T. A. Clark, freight,

8 T. H. Meegan, 11 hrs. labor, team,
15 Selectmen of Claremont, for Sherman by

Breck and Cutting,

17 W. Walker, express,

19 J. L. Hewey, 2 hrs. man; 20 hrs. team,
E. A. Taylor, 1614 ft. lumber, work on walks,

20 A. L. Gould, 33 hrs. labor, team,
C. W. Eice, 48
J. B. Wells, 53
Louis Tebo, 60
Angus Gordon, 50
Arthur Labonte, 53
F. J. Pratt, 44

26 G. Gilmore, 17 1-2 hrs. labor, breaking
roads,

G. T. Coles, 15 hrs. labor, road machine,
27 Angus Gordon, 60 hrs. labor,

Ai'thur Labonte, 30 ''

A. L. Gould, 30 " team,
Louis Tebo, 60 "

29 G. B. Lane, 10 " "

1 Jas. B. Bartlett, 1-2 concrete. Federal St.,

A. Labonte, 10 hrs. labor,

2 J. Mayott, 5 "

3 F. Eichard, plowing walks; carting

snow,
4 Wm. Durward, 10 hrs. labor,

5|Walter Chambers, 40
Luc Lafarier, 35
Angus Gordon, 60
Ed. Jas. Montplaisir, 35
F. Desmarais,^ 70

Chas.Eobideaux, 80
E. C._Brown, 60

175



74

labor,
a

Mar. 5 Peter Sevoy, 49 hrs. labor,

7 W. W. Bedell, 5 "

F. H. Parker, breaking walks,
8 Tom Shay, 10 hrs. labor,

D. E. Farwell, 10,000 ft. plank,
9 N^. M. Wilson, labor,

11 Hume Farrington, 11 hrs.

12 Luc Lafarier, 59
C. E. Rawson, 71 "

BaxterEmerson, 128 "

Walter Chambers, 57 1-2 "

Peter Sevoy, 49 "

J. T. Fletcher, 156 1-2 "

Gorham Putnam, 72 "

F. J. Pratt, 20 hrs. self; 33 hrs. team,
E. J.Montplaisir, 59 hrs. labor,

J. B. Wells, 10 "

Angus Gordon, 70 "

Louis Tebo, 25 "

Paul Paulett, 44 "

Albion Kimplin, 25
15 G. T. Coles, 71 1-2

team,
u

12 Frank Desmarais, 54 "

14 Frank Eichard, 46 "

15 Maynard & Co., 2,000 ft. spruce,
16 H. W. Frost, sawing lumber,

David Thibodeau, labor with team,
W, Walker, express,

B. F. Thrasher, 9 bags salt,

19 hrs.

hrs

labor,

labor,

Louis Tebo, 60
T. A. Clark, freight,

F. Desmarais, 50
Peter Sevoy, 50
Angus Gordon, 60 "

E. J.Montplaisir, 50 "

D. H. Johnson, 3 brooms,
Luc Lafarier, 50 hrs. labor,

A. L. Gould, 3 "

WalterChambers, 50 "

Chas. Robideaux, 129 "

Albion Kimplin, 40 "

21 Peter Peno, care of road,

David Fountain, labor with team,
22 E. J. Montplaisir, 20 hrs. labor,

23 Luc Lafarier, 30 "

team.

team.

) 7 35
75

6 33
1 50

130 00
1 25
3 30
8 85

10 65

19 20
8 63
7 35

23 48
10 80
11 25
8 85
1 50

10 50
3 75

6 60
8 75

46 55
8 10
1150
35 00
10 60
12 75

125
6 75

9 00
53

7 50
7 50
9 00
7 50
2 55

7 50
75

7 50
19 35
6 00

10 00
7 80
3 00
4 50



75

Mar. 24 Gorliam Putnam, 40 hrs. labor, I 6 00
25 Casper Short, 20 " 3 00

Chas.Batchelder,30 " 4 50
Chas. F. Cole, 13 1-2 " 2 00

. 26 W. Chambers, 55 " 8 25
Fred Pratt, 23 1-2 ^^ 4 23
Peter Sevoy, 40 " 6 00
Angus Gordon, 70 " 10 50
Chas. Robideau, 43 " 6 45
F. Desmarais, 45 " 6 75
Louis Tebo, 60 '' 9 00
J. T. Fletcher, 87 1-3 " 13 10
C. Batchelder, 20 " 3 00
C. E. Rawson, 78 " 11 70

28 Casper Short, 21 1-2 " 3 23
29 Baxter Emerson, 57 " 8 55
30 Wm. Barry, 24 1-2 labor; team, 16 1-3 hrs., 8 07

Monadnock Mills, brick, 12 03
31 E. A. Taylor, 16 1-2 hrs. labor, plowing, 6 20

W. Chambers, 30 " 4 50
Apr. 2 Louis Tebo, 40 "

. 6 00
A. Gordon, 70 " 10 50
A. E. Towue, " 8 34
Joe Goulet, plowing, 6 70
F, Desmarais, 20 hrs. labor, 3 00
Peter Sevoy, 5 " 75

4 R. W. Cole, Wiard Plow Co., 50 95
E. R. Perkins, 19 hrs. labor, 2 85
C. E. Bailey, trimming bushes, 3 00
F. H. Parker, plowing, 1 50

5 C. H. Dinsmore, labor, 6 90
7 C, E. Bailey, breaking roads, 11 22
H. C. Chandler, salt, 1 40
E. D. Perkins, 9 hrs. labor, 2 25

8 H. W. Frost, salt, 2 80
9 A. Gordon, 60 hrs. labor, 9 00

12 PaulPaulette, 25 " 3 75
13 Couture & Lebrun, labor, man, team, 8 45

N. E. Angler plowing, 12 65
15 W. F. Cook, sharpening, 3 95
16 A. B. Black, plow and repairs, 80 50

C. E. Rawson, 50 hrs. labor, 7 50
Wm. Brady, 61 " 9 15
Z. D. Howe, 76 ". 11 40
A. Gordon, 60 '^ 9 00



T6

May

16 Chas. Mann, 51 hrs.



77

May 16 Henry Page,
F. E. S. Barnes, 55

50



June 7 Floyd/ Kelsey & Kelsey, connecting man-
hole to pipe,

11 Denis Landry, 42
Francis Briskey, 90

40

hrs. labor.

F. E. Streeter, team
103
50
70
90
94
60
50
25
105
105
55
50
50
50
5

team

team

team

G. T. Coles,

B. O. Temple,
Angus Gordon,
Ed. Hocking,
J, S. Cutting,

Louis Tebo,
B. E. Hall,

G. M. Bentley,

C. Robideaux,
N. Lattimore,
P. Borett,

Z. D. Howe,
A. Lavail y,

13 F. E. S. Barnes,
F. Eichai"d,

E. A. Taylor, '^

A. F. Gaifney, 1 m. ft. hemlock plank,

17 L. S. Moody, work on fence,

18 H. A. Cook, repaii-s,

17 L. W. Bartlett, 80 hrs. labor, team
18 G. T. Coles, 50 " teams

J. Goulett, 54 " "

Marcy C. Haubrich, 46 loads soil,

J. S. Cutting, 55 hrs. labor road machine
D. H. Currier, 82 "

Angus Gordon, 70 "

F. E. S. Barnes, 55
F. Leblanc, 10
B. O. Temple, 50
Geo. B. Lane, 105
Z. D. Howe, 55

P. Borett, 56
B. E. Hall, 55
Louis Tebo, 60
George Blish, 10
E. A. Taylor, 65
G. M. Bentley, 45
F. E. Streeter, 50

23 A. L. Fitch,

F. F. CroweU, 14

team

team

team

5 00
14 70
15 75
14 00
36 05
9 50

10 50
13 50
33 70
9 00
7 50
8 75
15 75
15 75
8 25
7 50
7 50

35 00
2 00

25 70
15 00
12 25

90
10 50
35 00
19 10
11 50
37 00
12 32
10 50
38 50
1 50
7 50

36 75
8 25

8 40
8 25
9 00
1 50

22 75
15 75
14 00
2 95
7 00



79

June 25



80

16 C. Y. Paddock, lumber,



81

An^. 5 L. T. Moody, 31 loads gravel,

A. E. Bancroft, cutting ice,

5 Ed Prndhomme, 10 hrs. labor,

B. E. Hall, 45 "

B. O. Temple, 47 "

Denis Landry, 67 "

1 Boynton & Ellis, hardware,
6 D. H. Currier, 49 1-2 hrs. labor.

IsT. Lattimore,



82

Aug. 22 D. H. Currier, 60 hrs. labor,

24 F. W. Howe, 59 "

25 A, F. Gaflfney, lumber,
A. Gordon, 93 1-3 hrs. labor,

S. L. Chambers, 24 "

26 Francis BriskeylSO
I^, Lattimore, 50
S. L. Chambers, 10
Denis Landry, 130
B. E. Hall, 50
Z. D. Howe, 60
M. Columbia,
Louis Tebo,

car fare,

30 J. S. Cutting,

Sept,

100
60
40
29 1-231 D. H. Cm-rier,

15 T. A. Clark, freight,

I. D. Hall,

1 J, W. Bui-ns, sharpening scrapers,

team.

232
40
40
40
40
60
30
20

2 M. W. Eaton,
3 Philip Borett,

Ed Hocking,
Z. D. Howe,
Tony Call,

Louis Tebo,
M. A. Snow,
B. E. Hall,

Francis Briskey, 60 *

5 M. C. Grannis, 58 '

G. T. Coles, 225 1-2 '

J. Goulett, 229 '

6 E. A. Noyes, tiles, etc.,

A. B. Stone, labor and gravel,

8 John Alden, 32 loads "

10 G. T. Coles, laljor.

hrs. labor, team,

team,
u

Louis Tebo,



83

Sept. 10 E. D. Perkins, 47 loads stone, $
12 D. H. Currier, 64 1-2 hrs. labor,

13 J. A, Cowles, work on storehouse,

14 S. H, Eogers, 60 hrs. labor, cleaning sts.,

Chas. Perry, 71 1-2 hrs. labor, team,
15 Jos. Girard, 21 '' "

G. W. Stevens, road commissioner,
16 M. J. Whipple, 1348 ft. lumber,

W. F. Cook, blacksmithing,

17 Sam Clow, 106 hrs. labor,

A. L. Gould, 5 1-2 '' team,
G.T.Coles, 46 '' "

Z. D. Howe, 45 "

Louis Tebo, 60 "

Francis Briskey, 92 '^

Angus Gordon, 60 "

Tony Call, 45 "

Ed Hocking, 45 "

F. E. Stieeter, 75 '^ team,

P. Borett, 45 "

Ed Harding, 45 "

J. S. Cutting, 118 " team,

B. E. Hall, 48 "

20 P. C. Stockwell, 21 1-2 "

Ed Hocking, 20 ''

22 John Bailey, labor, team,
23 J. S. Cutting, 50 hrs. labor, teams,

24 F. S. Grossman, pipe,

team.

Sam Clow,



84

Sept. 30 J. Skinner, 50 hrs. labor,

23 A. H. Allen, 47 1-2 "

30 G. W. Stevens, road commissioner,
Oct. E. A. Taylor, labor, 1614 ft. lumber,

T. A. Clark, freight,

team,

team

1 Tony Call, 52 hrs. labor,

B. E. Hall, 52
A. Gordon, 60
J. Goulett, 193
Z. D. Howe, 42
F. E. Streeter, 20
G. T. Coles, 99
Louis Tebo, 57
C. A. Eice,

M. J. Whipple, lumber,
Ed Hocking, 52 hrs. labor,

3 A. E. Bancroft, 10
D. H. Currier, 55 1-2

5 B. O. Temple, 6 " team,
8 Ed Hocking, 60

F. Briskey, 80
Tony Call, 60
Z. D. Howe, 60
G. T. Coles, 120
M. Columbia, 107
N. Lattimore, 112
A. Gordon, 60
S. L. Chambers, 112
Louis Tebo, 60
B. E. Hall, 60

10 M. A. Snow, 55

J. W. Burns, sharpening scrapers,

12 W. O. Chapin, 29 loads sand,

14 W. Walker, express,

15 G. T. Coles, 100
Louis Tebo, 50 ''

Angus Gordon, 60 "

S. L. Chambers, 30 "

Z. D. Howe, 55 "

B. E. Hall, 50 "

J. H. Haskell, supplies,

Sam Clow, 93 hrs. labor,

H. L. Smith, 75 " team,
22 S. L. Chambers, 52 1-2 "

D. Clark, 176 "

hrs. labor, team.

I 8 75
7 10

593 30
18 72

95

7 80
7 80
9 00

67 55
6 30
7 00

26 85
'8 55

35
30 30
7 80
1 50
8 20
1 50
9 00
12 00
9 00
9 00

33 00
16 05
16 80
9 00
16 80
9 00

9 00
19 25
4 00
2 90

70
27 50
7 50
9 00
4 50
8 25
7 50

13 48
13 95
26 25
7 88
6160



85

Oct. 22 Z. D. Howe, 53 hrs. labor,

F. Briskey, 90 ''

B. E. Hall, 52 1-5 ''

21 Gr, C. Grannis, 8 loads stone,

22 M. W. Eaton, 210 hrs. labor,

A. F. Gaffney, lumber.
G. T. Coles,



86

Dec.

12 B. E. Hall, 50



87

Dec. 20 D. W. Bowker,
22 W. L. Chadbonrne, lumber,
24 Z. D. Howe, 30 hrs. labor.

Louis Tebo, 28 1-2 '^

A. Gordon, 60 "

F. Richard, 11 1-2 "

27 C. A. Fisher, labor,

July 2 Peter Peno, bill,

Oct. 8 G. B. Lane, 12
A. L. Fitch, 30

Dec. 9 J. H. Carroll, bill,

22 W. S. Hall, blacksmith,
27 Boynton & Ellis, bill,

G. O. Johnson, 10 hrs. labor,

29 J. H. Haskell, bill,

Eand, Ball & King Co., bill,

31 Louis Tebo, 50 hrs. labor,

Z. D. Howe, 50 "

A. Gordon, 50 "

F. Richard, 34 "

Merrill & Purington, blacksmiths,
E. J. Leavitt, repairs,

10 E. A. Taylor, 15 hrs. labor, team,

hrs. labor, team,
U ii

team.

1905.

Jan. W. M. Smith, blacksmith,
hrs. labor, team,7 A. L. Gould, 23

F. Richard, 29
Chas. Mann, 8

S. O. Taylor, 4 1-2

F. Couter, 5

Geo. Davis, 8

A. Gordon, 70
Louis Tebo, 58
A. L. Kimplin, 5

Z. D. Howe, 60
9 Geo. Davis, 13

11 Geo. Blish, 5

13 Bert Vadney, 32

G. T. Coles, 74

14 B. F. Thrasher, gravel,

Z. D. Howe, 57 hrs. labor,

G. C. Grannis, bill,

Angus Gordon, 70 hrs. labor,

M. A. I^ott, gravel,

teams,

16 60
29 50
4 50
4 28
9 00
2 88
70

10 00
4 20
10 50
6 55
185
20 86
3 50
2 94

12 97

7 50
7 50
7 50

9 40
4 75
3 00
5 25

130
9 20
10 65
120
68
75

120
10 50
8 70
75

9 00
150
75

4 80
35 45
2 50
8 55
5 08

10 50
57 20



Jan.

Feb.

14 F. Richard, team,



89

Feb. 10 Ira Rowell, lumber, gravel, $ 27 80
E. C. Bailey, bill, 8 92
IT. G. Blish, 10 hrs. labor, 1 50
Pitcher & Jefferson, bill, 14 21
H. F. Carroll, 5 hrs. labor, 75

11 E. C. Fitch, bill, 3 60
Fred Tebo, " 3 30
A. L. Fitch, " 14 40
E. P. White, " 24 90
J. G. Harriman, '' 8 10
Wm. Cleary, '' 1 20
B. A. Ager, '' 4 50
Z. D. Howe, 45 hrs. labor, 6 75
A. Gordon, 60 '' 9 00
G. F. Crandall, bill, 4 68
Frank Richards, snow plow, 8 00
John Kemp, 20 hrs. labor, 3 00
Louis Tebo, 38 '' 5 70
G. H. Richmond, bill, , 9 90

4 L. W. Blish, 5 hrs. labor, 75
11 I. Susignan, 10 '' 1 50

H. L. Smith, 28 '< roller, 16 10
13 J. E. Girard, labor, 9 20

D. Thibodeau, gravel and labor, 23 07
14 F. E. S. Barnes, 28 1-2 hrs. labor, plowing, 11 40
15 W. L. Winch, bill, 16 10

L. P. George, '^ 5 05
S. L. Chambers, 25 hrs. labor, 3 75
G. W. Stevens, road commissioner, 218 30

Balance of account, 1903, $ 224 75

Amount received from selectmen, 8,739 95

Received for labor and material, 1,469 25

Balance of deficiency, 551 42
$ 10,985 37

Paid out for labor and material, 10,983 37



Report of Chief Engineer.

During the year ending Feb. 15, 1905, there were 8 bell

alarms of fire, as follows:

Feb. 20, 3.15 a. m., box 14, Putnam house, Hanover St.

April 5, 2.30 p. m., box 15, grass fire. Spring St.

April 7, 1.15 p. m., box 21, Messer barn, oif Central St.

April 16, 11.10 a. m., box 14, Tear house. Dexter St.

July 31, 7.35 a. m., box 25, Brown's house. Chase St.

Aug. 9, 12.45 a. m., box 22, Jondro barn. Main St.

J^ov. 30, 3.30 a. m., box 17, Townsend house. Baker St.

Dee. 15, 9.18 p. m., box 13, Heywood block. Pleasant St,

Still alarms 21; brush fires 10.

There have been unusually few bell alarms of fire during
the past year, but an increase in the number of still alarms.
In several instances the still alarms have come in in time to

prevent disastrous fii'es, notably at the Sullivan House, and
in Freeman block, where, in either case few minutes' delay
would have resulted in great damage to property.
The brush fires were less in number than during the pre-

ceding year, and not of nature nor location to result in

serious loss.

During the year there have been added to the Department
one thousand feet of new hose, and three new ladders, and a
new alarm gong of improved make and large size, at the hose
house, that greatly facilitates getting the alarm at headquar-
ters, with promptness and accuracy.
The electric fire alarm system has been increased by the

addition of box 26, at the intersection of Main and Central
Sts., taking the place of box 21, now a private box owned by
the Sullivan Machinery Company.
A hydrant has been located on Franklin St., at the head of

Trinity St. This was a long and expensive job, but provides
protection where it was imperatively needed.
The Department equipment has been kept up to standard

in every respect. In case of the electric fii'e alarm, a heavy
storm early in the winter did damage to the system that

necessitated a general overhauling, when occasion was made
to use new and heavier wire in several instances, and make



91

other changes that may be classed in the line of permanent
improvement.

RECOMMENDATIOIsTS

.

I would recommend the purchase of a set of swing harness
for use on the hook and ladder truck. The present harness
has been in use about ten years, and originally cost $27,00.

It is essential that the ladder truck should respond to an
alarm quickly, g,nd with the least possible risk of accident.

New harness, with quick-hitch, will make this possible.

There is always opportunity to extend the protection

afforded by additional hydrants and alarm boxes, and it is

recommended that property owners consider these needs in

as liberal a spirit as possible.

In conclusion I earnestly recommend one or more dry hy-

drants at West Claremont, so located that the best protection

may be afforded. These hydrants, connected with the
modern and powerful pumps available in the mills at West
Claremont, and used in connection with the hose kept there,

would prove great safeguards, and make possible an early

attack on any fire breaking out pending the arrival of the

steamer and other apparatus.
The several companies are filled and well manned, good

discipline prevails, and good work has been done whenever
and wherever the Department's services have been needed.
Thanking Department members and brother officials for

co-operation and good will, I respectfully submit the fore-

going report.

C. E. SEAES, Chief Engineer.



Overseer of the Poor.

SULLIVAX COUNTY IN ACCOUNT WITH TOWN OF
CLAEBMONT.

DR.

1904.

Feb. 15 Balance due from county, $ 854 66
Paid for support of poor from Feb. 15,

1904 to Nov. 1, 1904, 3,527 30

$ 4,381 96

CR.

1904.

May settlement by county order, $ 2,712 29
Nov. " " " 1,669 67

$ 4,381 96

OVEESEER OF THE POOE IN ACCOUNT WITH
TOWN OF CLAEEMONT.

DR.

Amount received from settlement, $ 4,560 84

CR.

1904.

Paid for support of county poor to Nov.
1, 1904,

Paid for support of town poor to Feb.
15, 1905,

1905.

Feb. 15 Due from Sullivan county.



93

PAID FOE SUPPORT OF POOR FOR YEAR BIDDING
FEBRUARY 15, 1905.

DR.

Received from selectmen, $ 4,560 84

CR.

Paid special accounts:
Dr. H. C. Sanders, doctoring poor, $ 275 00
Eveline Desautel, 35 67

$ 310 67
Paid for year, $ 4,250 17

An asterisk (* ) against a name in the following list indi"

cates that the person named is not at present receiving aid
from the town or county.

TOWN POOR ACCOUNT.

DEPENDENT SOLDIERS.

Boucher, John, rent, $ 96 00
Ordway, S. B., groceries, meat, 24 46

TOWN PAUPER.

Wlonesveski, John, groceries, meat, medicine,
casket, $ 140 18

$ 260 64

EXPENSE ACCOUNT.

Herbert Bailey, postage, f 1 00
F. P, Huntley, teams to County Farm and

hospital, 22 75
John McC. Ayer, measui'ing town wood, 25
E. H. King, expenses to Newport and making

affidavits, 7 00

$ 81 00

$ 291 64



94

COUNTY CHAEGES.

DEPENDENT SOLDIERS AND WIDOWS.
Bell, Mrs. John, rent, $ 48 00
Burns, Thomas, Mrs., rent, 48 00

^Bedell, Chas. N., board, nursing, casket, 201 89
Childs, Lewis, storage, rent, wood, meat, 41 .54

*Dowlin, Ira C, coal, rent, meat, groceries, 70 70

Gould, Lizzie, rent, groceries, 117 35

Jerry, Amiel, rent, 72 00
Jordan, Laura, rent, 60 00
*Judd, Wm. S., nui'sing, , 5 15

Lattimore, David, nursing, wood, 87 45
*Lovejoy, John A., dry goods, 3 40
*Mackie, Frances, groceries, rent, nursing, coal, 99 11
^Richardson, W. K., groceries, meat, coal, casket, 86 26

Whipple, B. H., rent, wood, groceries, 106 2.5

SOLDIERS FROM OTHER STATES.

Batchelder, Chas. M., wood, rent, groceries, $ 23 75

^Lmiderville', John, groceries, rent, shoes, dry goods, 73 14
Morrow, Jos., groceries, 74 43

COUI^TY PAtlPEES.
^Ai-chambaiUt, F., shoes, E. E. ticket, $ 9 74

Brown, Thomas, Sr., groceries, 76 33

Blanchard, Phoebe, shoes, wood, groceries, 84 34

^Bradbury, Lizzie, shoes, 9 35

^Boucher, Jennie, shoes, meat, 21 69

^Boulter, E. A., wood, groceries, 14 50

^Baker, L. A., wood, 6 75
Campbell, Geo., shoes, clothing, 10 80

Clow, Armenias, shoes, groceries, 9 31

^Chretien, Alfred, shoes, 2 55

^Campbell, Mary, board, 1 50

^Charron, Mrs. F. X., board, meat, medical attend., 149 12

*Cote, Emile, casket, 15 00

^Daly, Michael, groceries, coal, 13 00
^Dudley, Chas., board Cottage Hospital, E. E. ticket, 28 44

*Desautels, Paul, Jr., meat, groceries, wood, casket, 152 46
Deslaurier, Elizabeth, hospital, rent, wood, etc., 229 84

^Elliott, John E., shoes, board, 13 89

*Grover, Bert, dry goods, wood, groceries, 37 00
Gilbert, Ann E., rent, 48 00

*Glynn, Mrs. Monie, Cottage Hospital, board, 32 00



95

Haley, John, shoes, groceries, $ 16 50
^Hunter, James, groceries, 2 00
Hicks, James, F., shoes, groceries, 74 50

*Hall, Mary, dry goods, 2 03
Huntley, Cora D., rent, groceries, 148 00
Hines, Mary, rent, 15 00

*Jones, John, taking to County Farm,
,

1 25
*Judd, Harry, clothing, 4 25
Kenistou, William, wood, groceries, coal, 8 38
^Kinney, M., Cottage Hospital, board, 24 30
King, Emily W., rent, wood, 69 00

*Kimball, Mary, groceries, coal, 6 50
*Kidhart, Eveline, shoes, 1 50

Lemaire, Master Georgie, board, 55 00
^Longtain, Adolph, shoes, wood, groceries, 20 55
*Levalle, Delvina, Cottage Hospital, board, 41 28
*Lewis, Forrest, wood, 8 00
'^Liberty, Mary, shoes, 4 00

McCormack, James, wood, shoes, 9 10

'^Morgan, James, wood, rent, shoes, nui'sing, 196 80
McLaughlin, Margaret, groceries, wood, 98 42

^Martin, Emma, rent, 38 00
*Morey, C. H., wood, groceries, 7 80
*Mann, Charles, rent, 6 00

Mason, Charles, rent, wood, groceries, shoes, 63 35

Ouelette, Sabine, rent, wood, 99 00

*01ney, Sylvanus, clothing, shoes, 13 70

Eobinson, Joseph, rent, 78 00
^Richard, Frank, wood, 3 00
*Root, John, rent, meat, shoes, groceries, 142 65

Reynolds, George, rent, coal, wood, 127 68

*Swan, Ann E., hospital, casket, 84 50
^Sylvester, Fred, shoes, ' 1 25
*Smith, Ella, groceries, 4 51

*Small, Frank Z,, rent, wood, 50 00

*Smith, Henry, shoes, 1 50

^Sanderson, Cyrus, groceries, coal, 66 15

Townsend, Catherine, rent, 72 00

*Tai'diff, Joseph, shoes, groceries, wood, 36 10

Therrien, Louis, wood, 9 00

*Wade, Charles, shoes, 3 40

*Wheeler, Mattie, rent, shoes, dry goods, 24 04

Wells, J. B., 80 56

Walker, W. S., wood, coal, 61 45

EDWARD H. KING, Overseer of the Poor.



Superintendent's Report.

FEOM JAN^UAEY 1, 1904 TO JANUAEY 1, 1905.

Main pipes have been laid as follows:

In Myrtle St. extension, 249 ft. of 8 in. pipe, west from
Mnlberry St.

In Mulberry St., 44 ft. of 6 in. pipe, south from Myrtle St.

In Pleasant St., 204 ft. of 6 in. pipe from land owned by
Geo. Whitcomb to house owned by H. A. Jenney.

In North St., 285 ft. of 6 in, pipe, from Fremont St. to

Elm St.

In Elm St., 247 ft. of 6 in. pipe, from N"orth St. to Federal St.

In Franklin St., 326 ft. of 6 in. pipe, from Sullivan St. to

Trinity St.

In Eastman St., 68 ft. of 4 in. pipe, from house owned by
Mrs. M. D. Hadley to house owned by Wm. Ayer.

In Healey St., 80 ft. of 2 in. pipe, east from High St.

In Pearl St., 51 ft. of 1 1-2 in. pipe, north from residence

of James, A. Cowles.
In West Lafayette St., 146 ft of 1 1-2 in. pipe, from Stevens

St. to house owned by A. P. Wade.

Number of feet of main pipe laid from Jan. 1, 1904, to Jan,

1, 1905, is as follows:

249 ft. of 8 in. pipe
1106 ". 6 ''

68 '' 4 "

80 " 2 "

197 '' 1 1-2 ''

Total number of feet of pipe laid during the year, 1700.

Total number of feet of main pipe laid to Jan, 1, 1905, is as

follows:

267 ft.



97

cast iron '^

cement '
'

wrought iron pipe

8,270 ft, of 8 in, cement pipe
13,916 " 6 " " "

12,109 " 6

8,608 " 4

11,952 " 4

6,039 '' 2

5,742 " 1 1-2

2,090 " 1 1-4

969 '' 1

Number of feet of cement pipe laid to Jan. 1, 1905, 42,732
" " iron " " " 39,029

Total lengths of main pipe laid to Jan. 1, 1905, 15 miles and
2,561 feet.

Number of hydrants set during the year, 1
" '' " to Jan. 1, 1905, public, 65
'^ " " '' " private, 16

Total number of hydrants to Jan. 1, 1905, 81

Number of services added during the year, 21

Total number of services to Jan. 1, 1905, 843

Number of street gates set during the year:

1, 8 in. gate

3, 6 ''

1, 2 "

2, 1 1-2 "
Total number of sti'eet gates Jan. 1, 1905, 177

Number of meters set during the year, 2

Total number of meters in use Jan. 1, 1905, 154

Total number of leaks in the main pipes during
the year, 1

Water was used from the wells during the year from Jan.

25 to Feb. 22.

Number of hrs. pump was run, 239
" gallons of water pumped, 3,613,041

Respectfully submitted,
JAMES L. RICE, Supt.

TREASURER'S STATEMENT.

Showing income and expenditures of the Claremont Water
Works from Jan. 1, 1904, to Jan. 1, 1905.

INCOME.
Schedule water rents, $ 7,261 39

Meters " '^ 4,644 52

Hydrant " " 2,646 36
1 14,552 27



98

EXPENDITURES.



Water Commissioners.

The undersigned Water Commissioners of the town ot

Claremout met on the 20th day of March, 1904, and organized
by the election of A. C. Stone, as chairman, John M.
Whipple, as secretary, and Charles A. Fisher, as treasurer.

James L. Eice was appointed superintendent, with a salary
of one thousand dollars per year.

Extensions have been made during the past year on Myrtle,
Pleasant, North, Elm, Franklin, LaFayette, Eastman, Mul-
berry and Pearl streets, details of which will be found in the
Superintendent's report.

The extension of Franklin street was mostly through a
ledge, which was found to be very difficult to excavate,
making this a very expensive job. The cost of the extension
of 326 ft. being 11,298.13.
An agreement has been made with Eossiter and Quimby

for the extension of water pipes westerly from Mulberry
street, on to their lands, which have been laid out as an ad-

dition to the village. They agree that until the water rentals

amount to 8 per cent, of the cost of such extensions that they
will make good the deficiency to the town.

A. C. STONE, ^ ^ ,

JOHN M. WHIPPLE, [^ . .^

CHAELES A. FISHEE, j
Commissioners.

February 15, 1905.



Board of Health.

We have had reported to iis during the past year the fol-

lowing cases of contagions diseases: Diphtheria, 4; Scarlet

Fever, 5; Measles, 8. All of these cases ended in recovery.

The past year has been remarkable for the small number
of cases of contagious diseases reported, not only in this

town, but through the entire state. The biennial report of

the State Board of Health shows a large decrease in the

number of cases of illness that come under the laws of

quarantine.
In former years when there was nothing done about it, a

single case of diphtheria, or scarlet fever, would be likely to

cause a large number of cases in any locality, while now, if

such a case can be properly quarantined as soon as it is possi-

ble to determine the character of the case, there is a much less

probability of the disease spreading.

We find as a rule that people are quite reasonable about
being quarantined, we always find everyone perfectly willing,

and sometimes quite anxious to have their neighbors quar-

antined .

It is always inconvenient, and often quite a hardship for a

family to be in quarantine, but as we become better educated
along these lines, and more fully understand the importance
of drawing a line around every case of contagion, the easier

it becomes to enforce such laws.

We have expended about twenty dollars for assistance of

people in quarantine, and for supplies to be used in fumigat-

ing.

RUFUS L. HOWE, ^ Board
G. A. EOWELL, [ of

A. L. MAEDEIS^, M. D. ) Health



Police Department.

To THE Honorable Board of Selectmen:
I have the honor to submit the report as Chief of Police

for the year heginniug March 9, 1904, and ending February
15, 1905.

The force consists of chief, 1 patrolman and 4 specials.

The chief is the only officer on duty during'the day, being on
duty from 12 o'clock m. until 11 p. m., and the pati'olman

from 6 p. m. until 4 a. m.
The total number of arrests were 181, 4 being females. Of

those convicted 102 paid their fines and costs; 23 were taken
to Unity, in the house of correction; 9 to l^ewport jail, and
48 had their cases put on tile or were put on probation.

Aggregate amount of fines and cost imposed were, $ 1,294 01

Amount of fines and costs paid were, 726 44

OFFENSES FOR WHICPI COMPLAINTS WERE MADE.
Drunkenness, 138
Assault and battery, 5

Breaking and entering school house, 5

Evading car fare, ' 20
Assault on officer, 3
Forgery, 1

Riding bicycle on sidewalk, 1

Assault, 2

Keeping children from school, 2

Stealing jewelry, 1

Slander, 1

Assault with dangerous weapons, 2

.JEWELRY STOLEN.

Value of stolen property, $ 40 00
'^ property recovered, 35 00

NATIONALITY AND NUMBER OF PERSONS ARRESTED IN

EACH MONTH,

1904.

March Irish, 2; French, 5; Americans, 5; 12
April Americans, 2; Scotch, 2; Irish, 3; French, 3; 10



102

May Americans, 1; Irish, 7; French, 7; 15

June Scotch, 1; Italians, 1; French, 4; Irish 6;

Americans, 6; 18

July Polander, 1; Scotch, 1; English, 1; Sweed,

1; Germans, 3; Irish, 3; French, 6;

Americans, 11; 27

August Mulattoes, 1; Germans, 1; Irish, 5; French,

8; Americans, 8; 23
September Mulattoes, 1; Polanders, 1; English, 2;

French, 7; Americans, 10; Irish, 12; 33

October Germans, 1; Polanders, 1; French, 1; Irish,

4; Americans, 7; 14

!N^ovember French, 1; Irish, 4; Americans, 6; 11

December Sweed, 1; Irish, 1; French, 2; Americans, 3; 7

1905.

January Greek, 1; Armenians, 1; French, 1; Irish,

2; Americans, 3;
'

8

February Americans, 2; French, 1; 3

SUMMARY OF ARRESTS.'

Italians,



103

August,
September,
October,
November,
December,
1905.

January,
February,

1



Index.

ARTICLE. PAGE.

Aldeu Fund, 45

American Band Appropriation, 53

Amount of Taxes, 37

Assets of Town, 39

Auditors' Certificate, 105

Board of Education, 56

Board of Health, 100

Carnegie Library Building Committee, 71

Cemetery Funds, 47

Chellis Fund, 46

Chief Engineer, 90

Cottage Hospital Appropriation, 53

Damage by Dogs,. 55

Debt and Interest, 24

Eastman Fund, 47

Fire Department, 19

Fire Escapes and Asbestos Curtain, Cost of 52

Fiske Fi'ee Library, 67

Fiske Fund, ' 44

Fiske and Carnegie Libraries, 50

Fiske Free Library Trustees, Report of 68

Funds, • 69

Grading Library Grounds, 49

Highway Report, 73

Highways and Bridges, 55

Incidentals, 7

Liabilities of Town, 38

Memorial Day, 56

Mountain View Cemetery, 48

Old Library Building Account, 50



105

Overseer of Poor Account,
'

92

Police Department, 101

Poor, Support of 56

Property Owned by the Town, 57

Eepairing School Houses, 56

School Board, Eeport of 62

Schools, Superintendent of 56

Schools, Support of 55

Selectmen's Estimate, 2

Selectmen's Eeport, 7

Sexton's Services, 57

Stevens Fund, 42

Stevens High School, Secretary's Eeport, 64

Stevens High School, Treasurer's Eeport, 65

Street Lights, 23

Tappan Fund, 43

Tax Eeport—E. H. King, 59

Tax Eeport—H. G. Sherman, 59

Tools Owned by the Town, 58

Town House, 30

Town Officers, List of 6

Town Officers, Pay of 15

Town Scales, 54

Town Treasurer's Eeport, 39

Town, Valuation of—1904, 36

Town Warrant, 3

AYallingford Fund, 46

Watering Troughs, 54

Water Works, 57

Water Works, Commissioners' Eeport, 99

Water Works, Superintendent's Eeport, 96





(0
u
H
(A

H
<
H
(0

.-4

<

>

^3
a
03 CO

cfl C

?
a;

C P

c

o

a;

°2 § ^

bJO

oJ J-

C OCO

c

en D C

a,

o j=

^ as

u
C

£
o

o

E
u

Q
Oft

<
D

&<

<
D
<

nj



o

o
CD

f4

S S

:::;:« *r

11
OH

a"

33;

o S
4). :4oi-

66m K>HoP-!2i
ia3!s^!So§ 3 5

^COt^incOTHOOOOCSt^CC-fOiCO»
^,, „_)P-gO o,

1 ^ ^1 ?) « * cc m ?1 CO (

:5-3 2 -Sc

?=2se j!^ c^-gM c«
-3 a;

Sir'
go
c o

1^6^

d CO
- -- — ?^=«fl S

"S'3 fSsH ^- !- 52 i>- S
1 i X C-tJH- ^ r C -^ ra

'pa«:o«a-g^oo o

^ -«

r =* t-



'^^^'i.C^«,-JrA~^<~>:i«C'Z:i:^-x.--~,r^il'^rA

o ^

U <

o
H

'53 C„ aj t.

^ i'i II II s^^^'il I It^ P iJ"? ^^1 = -; - 2-

8!HqAV

!c-ii-io»HC5L':x»-HrirH-f?c^:-t*»-ti-<f0 7iccMcoi-iM»-tc-iMr-i

Z 2 c5

3 S

a-e S 'I'-e o ^ >>3 o-c cr-

?«^ i, -
=*

K)6T—ai^a

- -.^>.g

13 EJO

•©J fe'
^ »i oj !;

0) S"!
i^o?^T,a\

wtdwo

3 saa

3 p. M :i;

lj?5
(MC500i-H»^':DOiHrtioc00505COCOCSG3*^l>CSOW'*OSiHiOi



o
Ok

B
u
u
Q

« ao ^

.•e i J

"a re c
5 -C r?

S8??S!5?JSSS??gS2^flS5g5^?iSS?3S??,5ggS

05 P O) S
" 1<^ Co.

>- a"3 3-5 o3 !* f- !^ 2 C ^.iS C u 1- C d 2 3 i*^ s

Q O^ CD f^lC t-l Q lO -^ Ut) Q CO CO C^ t--^ CO IC l> t- t* 00 -^ -^ C^ Oi

5*'

See cS

g 1- a

©C-1lM-il<-#-J"J5«5SOO^'H,-im-J'<CI:~l>©e^t~t^OOOOO«pgS



3> >^

a'
O © =«rt'>S «*—

-

o c-bt; 2'O't!



o

B

9J

OH

•i-i

(4

K

O o g

."2.2 s

5 « ^

Z K

s P5

C > C

£ « 3
<» "Eg

5 O :«

S S .-'
J- j3

o c s i-s

^I^ c
S 5^

o'S-Q ^ jSoaJj? ii3'£ tSS^S

>H O

-s! ^ W
^ C

f c ^ S

t> H^ C fe

i c « — ? cc

^ 5 ^ P^ m ca ^

o
H

lU
Oil

M Oi O

)-^ 5S

g o "^

C2



o

u
(U

Q
Oft

C
•1—

(

<

c <
o D

(J fc*

o o ^
0) a '^

op g
'mif O

uoijip
-uoo

trie

da
.00

OJ
oj

o
H

4J

CD

Oft

2 =
"2 c« m
'' cS «

o -^

SSfcl

.;=!" 5"
,
SCL,i«

„ ee

• X •
—

ifeoi

_2 pis^^— = — —£

III
7 :* isi-i:;.'^;;: o 2

_ tic's — ^ 5 £ >*•

-^C-.i ? = ^ = -g !-~^

.S § r^g ^^-c S o
3i ™^»J cS

r-e 5 S= S^w^ o t; o c

!
^

ffl .=:

O M O S ^ OC h)

.2 —.

d3



o

B
<u
u

•on

• I—

I

X)

fa}

z
D

ence

and

n

of

per-

married.



o

(U

p

%.ii^

O O c€

G _ S
o) a ^-cog
<B 5f,Cl

a a

uoijip
-iioo

o ^

a p
g



o
Ok

Xi

B
u

Q
Oft

c

o) a s i -5

a; « ^ iW

uonip !rt

O I)

Mo

G s c S :* i*":;^

ss 3 S S, qj o £WHO ^ WHhS

kT a: :«

S 0)

e an

5^5
SOW

Oh «

o
H

Oft

Oft

Place

c

of

e



o

1)

u

Oft

.s

o
H

U
bi
CQ

O

o

CQ

H
a
CO

H
(0
D
O
D
<

o o cS

a> C "
3.2 g

H " -
=*E 5

uomp

t: P-,



o

B
u

p

•S

PQ

>
o
2

O
H
O
o

o
H

Oft

a- ;^ s

^



o

u

Oft

da

o efi

^ >

o
H

Oft

Ot)

Name,

Residence

and

oflftclal

station

of

per-

son

by

whom

married.



o

B
u

Q

• r—

I

c^ (U I y: d <v r^

02 22 3 ^S c 2 i- .S;
-

or;<1<lSi-:K>-:i-^a: Sm

j-^-s « .

'^ ci
"

j^r* a;

5 ^Sa « o

^ " s
;_ — 0-^ 0, a

22'So

(L>



o

<D

B
OJ
u

Q
on

eg
D

>^

<

o
H

2 dj c o .a

>^ . a s
offio'gS'^a>

S'^^S ioc 3 3d«

^^^

CO o

=^
o .

Qj oS o a; i^

a e^oj-

o o . O i

,l-5l-5l-,h,|



o

g
u

Q
on

(U

^ CO

bi

o O
s 2

sec s

C ai Co;
t- o3 oi C aj S C ^

5-1 03 . cSr-

fell 11

9j 'OB _
^ =* SOC ?

.O73 a

©£

a a;>-5 j^
aJ

<D o cs 3 - as
0-=-""'- 00-1
i-sW&iWi-si-5<!

5 I ^
o^ a; 0+2

CC.3 -. a^

(D cp a;

^ ci c«000

> ^, .5

300P !>P

2 s'

« _2 _c«

^ S O ^c

eS

£ ac« cS cS G

U

i-G m 5 S ^ S ^
i ici; 5 o aj s cr (!> ai aj

a^'n O
PhAh S

^1



o

B
u

Q

^ S

u da

. O

U

O
H
O
O

o tj

Q

5^^ !

3"^ a; ;

1 O o I

^1
ii C « c«^e =flt§i 3 cc 3 "K

! l» « >

„ - 2 S =s

Oi _ >-

Chh W

P3 ffiOUW K C^ I?O >-i H^ 1-5 i-s <!^o

=








